

Financial Statements

Consolidated income statement

for the year ended 31 January 2018

	Note	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Revenue	3	860.1	871.3
Cost of sales	3	(412.8)	(422.7)
Gross profit		447.3	448.6
Administrative and selling expenses	4	(254.5)	(251.6)
Investment income	5	7.4	5.0
Finance costs	6	(20.8)	(18.6)
Finance income	7	1.5	11.3
Share of loss of joint ventures	36	(2.2)	(1.4)
Profit before tax from continuing operations		178.7	193.3
Tax expense	9	(33.6)	(36.0)
Profit for the year from continuing operations		145.1	157.3
Loss after tax for the year from discontinued operations	33	(7.6)	–
Profit for the year		137.5	157.3
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the parent		137.5	157.3
Earnings per share:			
Basic	11	12.3p	14.1p
Diluted	11	12.2p	14.0p
Earnings per share for continuing operations:			
Basic	11	13.0p	14.1p
Diluted	11	12.9p	14.0p

The notes on pages 140-201 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Financial Statements

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 January 2018

	Note	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Profit for the year		137.5	157.3
Other comprehensive income			
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to income statement in subsequent years			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		-	0.7
Net (losses)/gains on hedging instruments during the period		(3.6)	43.4
Recycling of previous gains to income statement on matured hedges		(18.8)	(11.4)
Total net (loss)/gain on cash flow hedges		(22.4)	32.0
Associated tax effect		3.8	(5.3)
Net (losses)/gains on available for sale (AFS) assets during the period		(0.3)	1.0
Recycling of previous gains to income statement on sale of AFS assets during the year		(4.4)	-
Total net (loss)/gain on available for sale financial assets		(4.7)	1.0
Associated tax effect		0.8	(0.1)
Total other comprehensive (losses)/gains with recycling to income statement		(22.5)	28.3
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to income statement in subsequent years			
Re-measurement gains on defined benefit plans	23	10.2	4.6
Associated tax effect		(1.7)	(1.1)
Total other comprehensive gains without recycling to income statement		8.5	3.5
Total other comprehensive (losses)/income		(14.0)	31.8
Total comprehensive income for the year		123.5	189.1
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the parent		123.5	189.1

The notes on pages 140-201 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 January 2018

	Note	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Assets			
Goodwill	13	1,485.0	1,485.0
Intangible fixed assets	14	61.2	53.8
Investment in joint ventures	36	–	1.4
Property, plant and equipment	16	163.4	131.5
Financial assets	17	514.5	600.3
Deferred tax assets	9	13.7	16.3
Reinsurance assets	24	100.2	97.5
Inventories		5.8	5.6
Trade and other receivables	20	210.0	198.7
Assets held for sale	33	6.8	–
Cash and short-term deposits	21	83.2	108.7
Total assets		2,643.8	2,698.8
Liabilities			
Retirement benefit scheme obligations	23	7.0	13.7
Gross insurance contract liabilities	24	582.0	642.3
Provisions		4.7	4.0
Financial liabilities	17	469.2	489.8
Deferred tax liabilities	9	16.3	21.5
Current tax liabilities		15.2	14.9
Other liabilities	25	140.9	134.9
Trade and other payables	22	185.0	182.5
Total liabilities		1,420.3	1,503.6
Equity			
Issued capital	28	11.2	11.2
Share premium		519.3	519.3
Retained earnings		662.8	607.8
Share-based payment reserve		11.4	15.6
Available for sale reserve		(0.6)	3.3
Hedging reserve		19.4	38.0
Total equity		1,223.5	1,195.2
Total equity and liabilities		2,643.8	2,698.8

The notes on pages 140-201 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Signed for and on behalf of the Board on 11 April 2018 by



L H L Batchelor
Group Chief Executive Officer



J S Hill
Group Chief Financial Officer

Financial Statements

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 January 2018

	Attributable to the equity holders of the parent							Total £'m
	Issued capital £'m	Share premium £'m	Retained earnings £'m	Share- based payment reserve £'m	Foreign currency translation reserve £'m	Available for sale reserve £'m	Hedging reserve £'m	
At 1 February 2017	11.2	519.3	607.8	15.6	–	3.3	38.0	1,195.2
Profit for the year	–	–	137.5	–	–	–	–	137.5
Other comprehensive income/(losses) excluding recycling	–	–	8.5	–	–	(0.3)	(3.0)	5.2
Recycling of previous gains to income statement	–	–	–	–	–	(3.6)	(15.6)	(19.2)
Total comprehensive income	–	–	146.0	–	–	(3.9)	(18.6)	123.5
Dividends paid (note 10)	–	–	(98.5)	–	–	–	–	(98.5)
Share-based payment charge (note 31)	–	–	–	4.0	–	–	–	4.0
Exercise of share options	–	–	7.5	(8.2)	–	–	–	(0.7)
At 31 January 2018	11.2	519.3	662.8	11.4	–	(0.6)	19.4	1,223.5
At 1 February 2016	11.2	519.3	527.0	17.7	(0.7)	2.4	11.3	1,088.2
Profit for the year	–	–	157.3	–	–	–	–	157.3
Other comprehensive income excluding recycling	–	–	3.5	–	0.7	0.9	36.2	41.3
Recycling of previous gains to income statement	–	–	–	–	–	–	(9.5)	(9.5)
Total comprehensive income	–	–	160.8	–	0.7	0.9	26.7	189.1
Dividends paid (note 10)	–	–	(86.1)	–	–	–	–	(86.1)
Share-based payment charge (note 31)	–	–	–	4.9	–	–	–	4.9
Exercise of share options	–	–	6.1	(7.0)	–	–	–	(0.9)
At 31 January 2017	11.2	519.3	607.8	15.6	–	3.3	38.0	1,195.2

The notes on pages 140-201 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 January 2018

	Note	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Profit before tax from continuing operations		178.7	193.3
Loss before tax from discontinued operations		(7.8)	–
Profit before tax		170.9	193.3
Depreciation, impairment and loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		20.0	21.6
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets		18.5	18.1
Share-based payment transactions		3.0	4.0
Accelerated amortisation of debt issue costs		4.3	–
Impairment of investment in joint venture		1.9	–
Impairment of financial assets		6.6	–
Finance costs		16.5	18.6
Finance income		(1.5)	(11.3)
Share of loss of joint ventures		0.5	1.4
Interest income from investments		(7.4)	(5.0)
Movements in other assets and liabilities		(61.8)	(58.8)
		171.5	181.9
Interest received		7.4	5.0
Interest paid		(10.9)	(15.8)
Income tax paid		(32.8)	(32.6)
Net cash flows from operating activities		135.2	138.5
Investing activities			
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		0.4	0.2
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		(82.5)	(43.9)
Net disposal of financial assets		93.1	124.7
Investment in joint venture		(1.0)	(1.3)
Net cash flows from investing activities		10.0	79.7
Financing activities			
Proceeds from exercise of share options		0.3	–
Payment of finance lease liabilities		(1.1)	(0.5)
Proceeds from borrowings	26	485.0	65.0
Repayment of borrowings	26	(520.0)	(140.0)
Debt issue costs		(5.1)	–
Dividends paid		(98.8)	(86.3)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (note 27)		(139.7)	(161.8)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		5.5	56.4
Net foreign exchange differences		–	0.7
Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the year		221.5	164.4
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	21	227.0	221.5

The notes on pages 140-201 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1 Corporate information

Saga plc (the 'Company') is a public limited company incorporated and domiciled in the United Kingdom under the Companies Act 2006 (registration number 08804263). The Company is registered in England and its registered office is located at Enbrook Park, Folkestone, Kent CT20 3SE.

The consolidated financial statements of Saga plc and the entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries, collectively 'Saga Group' or the 'Group') for the year ended 31 January 2018 were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 11 April 2018.

Saga Group offers a wide range of products and services to its customer base which include general insurance products, package and cruise holidays, personal finance products, domiciliary care services and a monthly subscription magazine. Accordingly, the Group segments its business into three trading segments – Insurance, Travel and Emerging Businesses and Central Costs (see note 3).

2.1 Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the European Union, and with the Companies Act 2006.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and on a historical cost basis except as otherwise stated.

The Group's consolidated financial statements are presented in pounds sterling which is also the parent company's functional currency, and all values are rounded to the nearest hundred thousand (£'m), except when otherwise indicated. Each company in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

IFRSs require the Directors to adopt accounting policies that are the most appropriate to the Group's circumstances. In determining and applying accounting policies, Directors and management are required to make judgements in respect of items where the choice of specific policy, accounting estimate or assumption to be followed could materially affect the Group's reported financial position, results or cash flows; it may later be determined that a different choice may have been more appropriate. A discussion on the Group's significant accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty is detailed in note 2.5. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The principal accounting policies adopted, which have been applied consistently, unless otherwise stated, are set out in note 2.3 below.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries) made up to 31 January each year. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with an investee entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee entity. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity.

2.2 Basis of consolidation (continued)

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights results in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- the contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;
- rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- the Group's voting rights and potential voting rights.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

On acquisition, the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of a subsidiary are identified and measured at their fair values at the date of acquisition. Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired is recognised as goodwill. Any deficiency of the cost of acquisition below the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired (i.e. discount on acquisition) is credited to the income statement in the period of acquisition. The interest of non-controlling shareholders is stated at the non-controlling interest's proportion of the fair values of the assets and liabilities recognised. Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to non-controlling interests, even if this results in non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated income statement from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. Where a subsidiary which constituted a major line of business is disposed of or otherwise meets the requirements of IFRS 5 to be held for sale, it is disclosed as a discontinued operation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the related assets (including goodwill), liabilities, non-controlling interest and other components of equity while any resultant gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any investment retained is recognised at fair value.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies

a. Revenue recognition

Revenue represents amounts receivable from the sale or supply of goods and services provided to customers in the ordinary course of business, and is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when payment is received. The recognition policies for the Group's various revenue streams by segment are as follows:

i) Insurance

Revenue is recognised in the income statement over the period matching the Group's obligation to provide services. Where the Group has no remaining contractual obligations, revenue is recognised immediately.

Insurance premiums received for risks underwritten by the Group are recognised on a straight-line time-apportioned basis over the period of the policy. Any changes to premium arising as a result of adjustments to the underlying risk notified by the policyholders are recognised over the remaining period of the policy from the effective date of notification.

Revenue received in connection with insurance policies not underwritten by the Group is recognised at the commencement of the period of risk. The portion of insurance premiums received for risks which are not underwritten by the Group that is passed to a third party insurer is not recognised in the income statement.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**a. Revenue recognition (continued)****i) Insurance (continued)**

Insurance premiums and sales revenues received in advance of the inception date of a policy are treated as advanced receipts and included as other liabilities in the statement of financial position.

Premiums and sales revenue in respect of insurance policies underwritten by the Group that are live at the reporting date and which relate to the period after the reporting date are treated as unearned and included in insurance contract liabilities in the statement of financial position.

Income from credit provided to customers to facilitate payment of their insurance premiums over the life of their policy is treated as part of the revenue from insurance operations and recognised over the period of the policy in proportion to the outstanding premium balance.

Profit commissions due under coinsurance or reinsurance arrangements are recognised and valued in accordance with the contractual terms to which they are subject and on the same basis, where appropriate, as the related reinsured liabilities.

ii) Travel

Revenue from tour operations and cruise holidays where the Group does not operate the cruise ship is recognised in full on the passenger's date of departure, which represents the date upon which the revenue becomes fully non-refundable. Revenue in respect of cruise holidays where the Group operates the cruise ship is recognised on a per diem basis over the duration of the cruise reflecting the often longer durations of cruise holidays, and to facilitate more accurate matching of revenue with costs as they arise.

Revenue from sales in resort, for example for optional excursions, or on board a cruise ship operated by the Group, for example bar sales or optional excursions, is recognised as and when earned.

Revenue from tour operations received in advance of the date of departure, and the unearned element of cruise revenues not yet recognised on a per diem basis, are included as other liabilities in the statement of financial position.

iii) Emerging Businesses and Central Costs**Personal finance**

Revenue from personal finance products is recognised when the customer contracts with the provider of the relevant personal finance product where the revenue comprises a one-off payment by the provider of the product.

Where the personal finance product is one that delivers a recurring income stream, for example ongoing investment, savings or lending products, revenues are recognised over the life of the product.

Healthcare

Revenue from healthcare operations is recognised when services are provided to customers. The point of supply is generally defined as the point at which a service user has received care services from the Group and which are usually provided on an hourly basis.

Magazine subscriptions

Magazine subscription revenue is recognised on a straight-line basis over the period of the subscription. Revenue generated from advertising within the magazine is recognised when the magazine is provided to the customer. The element of subscriptions and advertising revenue relating to the period after the reporting date is treated as unearned and included within other liabilities in the statement of financial position.

Retirement Villages

Sales commission from Retirement Villages is recognised on the legal completion of a property. Revenue is recognised to the extent that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured.

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on delivery of the goods.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

b. Cost recognition

i) Direct costs

Costs directly associated with the revenues generated by the Group's principal activities (excluding insurance underwriting) are recognised in the income statement on a basis consistent with the relevant revenue recognition policy.

ii) Acquisition costs

Acquisition costs arising from the selling or renewing of insurance policies underwritten by the Group are recognised on a straight-line time-apportioned basis over the period of the policy in which the related revenues are earned. The proportion of acquisition costs relating to premiums treated as unearned at the reporting date are deferred and included as other receivables in the statement of financial position.

iii) Claims costs

Claims costs incurred in respect of insurance policies underwritten by the Group include claims made for losses reported as occurring during the period together with the related handling costs, any adjustments to claims outstanding from previous periods, and a provision for the estimated cost of claims incurred during the period but not reported at the reporting date. Further detail is provided in note 24.

iv) Reinsurance costs

The Group undertakes a programme of reinsurance in respect of the policies which it underwrites. Outward reinsurance premiums are accounted for in the same accounting period as the related inward insurance premiums and are presented as a deduction from earned premium.

v) Finance costs

Finance costs comprise interest paid and payable which is calculated using the effective interest rate method and recognised in the income statement as it accrues. Accrued interest is included within the carrying value of the interest bearing financial liability in the statement of financial position. Finance costs also include debt issue costs which are initially recognised in the statement of financial position and amortised over the life of the debt.

vi) Other expenses

Other expenses are taken to the income statement as incurred and exclude intra-group transactions.

c. Recognition of other income statement items

i) Investment income

Investment income in the form of interest is recognised in the income statement as it accrues and is calculated using the effective interest rate method. Fees and commissions which are an integral part of the effective yield of the financial asset or liability are recognised as an adjustment to the effective interest rate of the instrument.

Investment income in the form of dividends is recognised when the right to receive payment is established. For listed securities, this is the date the security is listed as ex-dividend.

ii) Gains and losses on financial investments at fair value through profit or loss

Realised and unrealised gains and losses on financial investments are recorded as finance income or finance costs in the income statement. Realised gains and losses on the sale of investments are calculated as the difference between net sales proceeds and the original or amortised cost and are recorded on the date of sale. Unrealised gains and losses arising on financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss, which have not been derecognised as a result of disposal or transfer, represent the difference between the carrying value at the year end and the carrying value at the previous year end or the purchase value for investments acquired during the year, net of the reversal of previously recognised unrealised gains and losses in respect of disposals made during the year.

iii) Non-trading items

Items which derive from events or transactions that are not representative of the underlying financial performance and which are material, or if of a similar type are material in aggregate, are treated as non-trading. Non-trading items are charged or credited to the income statement as appropriate, and are not separated from the line item to which they relate on the face of the income statement. Amounts attributable to non-trading items are identified separately in the segmental information provided in note 3 and further detail as to what these comprise is provided in note 4b.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**d. Taxes****i) Current income tax**

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Current income tax relating to items recognised in other comprehensive income and directly in equity is recognised in equity and not in the income statement.

ii) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the income statement, except when it relates to items charged or credited in other comprehensive income, in which case the deferred tax is recognised in other comprehensive income.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

e. Foreign currencies**i) Transactions and balances**

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group at their respective functional currency spot rate at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency spot rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in the income statement.

Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the initial transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rate at the date when the fair value is determined. The gains or losses arising on translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value are treated in line with the recognition of gains or losses arising on a change in the fair value of the item (i.e. the translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income or the income statement are also recognised in other comprehensive income or the income statement respectively).

ii) Group companies

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into pounds sterling at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their income statements are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. The exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in other comprehensive income. On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of other comprehensive income relating to that particular foreign operation is recycled to the income statement.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

f. Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired are measured on initial recognition at cost. Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are measured at their fair value at the date of acquisition and, following initial recognition, are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangibles, excluding internally developed software, are not capitalised and the related expenditure is reflected in the income statement in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

The useful lives of intangible assets and goodwill are assessed as either finite or indefinite. Estimated useful lives are as follows:

Goodwill	Indefinite
Brands	10 years
Customer relationships	over the life of the customer relationship
Contracts acquired	over the life of the contract
Software	3-10 years

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over their useful economic life on a basis appropriate to the consumption of the asset and are assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the income statement in the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets and goodwill with indefinite useful lives are not amortised but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash generating unit (CGU) level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the income statement when the asset is derecognised.

g. Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at acquisition date at fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument within the scope of IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' is measured at fair value with the changes in fair value recognised in the income statement.

Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities is recognised as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquired business, the difference is recognised directly in the income statement in the year of acquisition.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in administrative expenses.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is allocated to CGUs at the point of acquisition and is reviewed annually for impairment.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

h. Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group undertakes a full impairment review of the carrying value of goodwill at each reporting date. The Group also assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that any other non-financial assets may be impaired. If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated and compared to the carrying amount. If the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognised immediately in the income statement.

In assessing value in use, estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators. The Group bases its impairment calculations on detailed budgets, plans and long-term growth assumptions, which are prepared separately for each of the Group's CGUs to which individual assets are allocated.

i. Joint arrangements

The Group participates in joint arrangements where control of the arrangement is shared with another party. A joint arrangement is classified as a joint operation or joint venture, depending on management's assessment of the legal form and substance of the arrangement.

The Group's share of assets, liabilities, revenue, expenses and cash flows of joint operations are included in the consolidated financial statements on a line-by-line basis, whereas the Group's investment and share of results of joint ventures are shown within single line items in the consolidated statement of financial position and the consolidated income statement respectively.

j. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Where an item of property, plant and equipment comprises major components having different useful lives, they are accounted for separately.

Assets in the course of construction at the balance sheet date are classified separately. These assets are transferred to other asset categories when they become available for their intended use.

Depreciation is charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis so as to write off the depreciable amount of property, plant and equipment over their estimated useful lives. The depreciable amount is the cost of an asset less its residual value. Land and assets in the course of construction are not depreciated. Estimated useful lives are as follows:

Buildings, properties and related fixtures:

Buildings	50 years
Related fittings	3-20 years
Leasehold properties	over the period of the lease
Cruise ships	2-15 years
Computers	3-6 years
Plant, vehicles and other equipment	3-10 years

Costs relating to cruise ship mandatory dry-dockings are capitalised and depreciated over the period up to the next dry-docking where appropriate. All other repairs and maintenance costs are recognised in the income statement as incurred.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of an asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement when the asset is derecognised.

Estimated residual values and useful lives are reviewed annually.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

k. Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations

The Group classifies non-current assets as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. To be classified as held for sale, an asset must be available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for the sale of such assets, and the sale must be highly probable. Sale is considered to be highly probable when management is committed to a plan to sell an asset and an active programme to locate a buyer and complete the plan has been initiated at a price that is reasonable in relation to its current fair value, and there is an expectation that the sale will be completed within one year from the date of classification. Non-current assets classified as held for sale are carried on the Group's statement of financial position at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets once classified as held for sale are not depreciated or amortised.

Discontinued operations are excluded from the results of continuing operations and are presented as a single amount of profit or loss after tax from discontinued operations in the income statement.

l. Financial instruments

i) Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments or available for sale financial assets. The Group determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition and they are accounted on a trade date basis. All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset.

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as described below:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets at FVTPL are assets:

- which upon initial recognition are designated at fair value through the income statement to eliminate or significantly reduce a measurement recognition inconsistency; or
- which are acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near term or forming part of the portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of short-term profit taking.

Derivative financial instruments not designated as hedging instruments and hedge funds are classified as FVTPL. Financial assets at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any resultant gain or loss recognised through the income statement. The fair values are quoted market prices (where there is an active market) or are based on valuation techniques (where there is no active market or the securities are unlisted). Valuation techniques include the use of recent arm's length transactions, discounted cash flow analysis and other commonly used valuation techniques.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less impairment losses. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the income statement. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the income statement in finance costs.

Available for sale financial investments

Available for sale financial investments include debt securities and money market funds. After initial measurement, available for sale financial investments are subsequently measured at fair value with unrealised gains or losses recognised as other comprehensive income in the available for sale reserve until the investment is derecognised, at which time the cumulative gain or loss is recognised in other operating income, or determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative loss is reclassified to the income statement in finance costs and removed from the available for sale reserve. Interest income on available for sale debt securities is calculated using the EIR and is recognised in the income statement.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**I. Financial instruments (continued)****i) Financial assets (continued)***Derecognition*

A financial asset is derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or when the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards relating to the asset to a third party.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that have occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred 'loss event') and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that debtors are experiencing significant financial difficulty, or where observable data indicates that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or other factors that correlate with defaults.

Loans and receivables

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on a financial asset or group of financial assets classified as loans and receivables has been incurred, the Group measures the amount of the loss as the difference between the carrying amount of the asset or group of assets and the present value of estimated future cash flows from the asset or group of assets, discounted at the effective interest rate of the instrument at initial recognition.

Impairment losses are assessed individually where significant, or collectively for assets that are not individually significant.

Impairment losses are recognised in the income statement and the carrying amount of the financial asset or group of financial assets is reduced by establishing an allowance for the impairment losses. If in a subsequent period the amount of the impairment loss reduces and the reduction can be ascribed to an event after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised loss is reversed by adjusting the allowance.

Available for sale financial investments

When a decline in the fair value of a financial asset classified as available for sale has been recognised directly in other comprehensive income and there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, the cumulative loss is reclassified to the income statement. The loss is measured as the difference between the amortised cost of the financial asset and its current fair value. Impairment losses on available for sale equity instruments are not reversed through the income statement, but those on available for sale debt instruments are reversed if there is an increase in fair value that is objectively related to a subsequent event. Subsequent increases in the fair value of available for sale debt instruments are all recognised in other comprehensive income.

ii) Financial liabilities*Initial recognition and measurement*

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL, loans and borrowings, payables or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The Group determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings and derivative financial instruments.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

i. Financial instruments (continued)

ii) Financial liabilities (continued)

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as follows:

Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Derivative financial instruments not designated as hedging instruments are classified as FVTPL. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any resultant gain or loss recognised through the income statement.

Loans and borrowings and other payables

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings and other payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance costs in the income statement.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the income statement.

iii) Derivatives

Derivatives are measured at fair value both initially and subsequent to initial recognition. All changes in fair value of non-designated derivatives are recognised in the income statement immediately. Changes in fair value of derivatives designated as hedges are initially recognised in other comprehensive income until maturity when any gain or loss is recognised in the income statement. Derivatives are presented as assets when the fair values are positive and as liabilities when the fair values are negative. A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the instrument is more than 12 months and it is not expected to be realised or settled within 12 months.

iv) Fair values

The Group measures financial instruments, such as derivatives and financial instruments not designated as a hedge classified as available for sale and at FVTPL, at fair value at each reporting date.

Fair value is the price that would be required to sell an asset or to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal market accessible by the Group for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market accessible by the Group for the asset or liability.

The fair values are quoted market prices where there is an active market or are based on valuation techniques when there is no active market or the instruments are unlisted. Valuation techniques include the use of recent arm's length market transactions, discounted cash flow analysis and other commonly used valuation techniques. An analysis of the fair values of financial instruments and further details as to how they are measured are provided below.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by reassessing categorisation (based on the lowest-level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**i. Financial instruments (continued)****v) Hedge accounting**

The Group designates certain derivative financial instruments as cash flow hedges of certain forecast transactions. These transactions are highly probable to occur and present an exposure to variations in cash flows that could ultimately affect amounts determined in profit or loss.

Where a derivative financial instrument is designated as a hedge, the effective part of any fair value gain or loss on the derivative financial instrument is recognised directly in the hedging reserve. Any ineffective portion of the fair value gain or loss is recognised immediately within the income statement.

When a hedged forecast transaction subsequently results in the recognition of a financial asset or a financial liability, any associated cumulative gain or loss is removed from the hedging reserve and reclassified into the income statement in the same period in which the asset or liability affects profit or loss. When a hedged forecast transaction subsequently results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or non-financial liability, any associated cumulative gain or loss is removed from the hedging reserve and is included in the initial cost or other carrying amount of the non-financial asset or liability.

For foreign currency hedges, prospective hedge effectiveness testing is performed at the inception of the hedging relationship, and subsequently at each balance sheet date, through comparison of the projected fair values of the hedged forecast transaction and the hedging instrument using a combination of the hypothetical derivative approach and sensitivity analysis, as part of the dollar-offset method. Retrospective hedge testing is also performed at each reporting date using the dollar-offset method, by comparing the cumulative changes in the fair values of the forecast hedged transaction and the hedging instrument.

For fuel oil hedges, prospective hedge effectiveness testing is performed at the inception of the hedging relationship, and subsequently at each balance sheet date, using regression analysis. This method involves calculating the strength of the correlation between the price of the derivative and the price of the fuel oil being purchased. Retrospective hedge testing is also performed at each reporting date using the same technique.

When a hedging instrument no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, through maturity, sale, other termination, or the revoking of the designated hedging relationship, hedge accounting is discontinued prospectively. If the hedged forecast transaction is still expected to occur, the associated cumulative gain or loss remains in the hedging reserve and is recognised in accordance with the above policy when the transaction occurs. If the hedged transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative unrealised gain or loss is recognised in the income statement immediately.

m. Leases

Leases under which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the Group are finance leases. All other leases are operating leases.

Assets held under finance leases are recognised at the lower of the fair value of the asset and the present value of the minimum lease payments within property, plant and equipment on the statement of financial position and depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or their expected useful lives. The interest element of finance lease payments represents a constant proportion of the capital balance outstanding and is charged to the income statement over the period of the lease.

Operating lease rentals are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Income arising from operating leases where the Group acts as lessor is recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term and is included in operating income.

n. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the respective asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur.

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

o. Cash and short-term deposits

Cash and short-term deposits in the statement of financial position comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with a maturity of three months or less from their inception date.

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash, short-term deposits as defined above and short-term highly liquid investments (including money market funds) with original maturities of three months or less which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

p. Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs include all costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition. Net realisable value is based on estimated selling price less any further costs expected to be incurred to completion and disposal.

q. Insurance contract liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities include an outstanding claims provision, a provision for unearned premiums and, if required, a provision for premium deficiency.

Outstanding claims provision

The provision for outstanding claims is set on an individual claim basis and is based on the ultimate cost of all claims notified but not settled less amounts already paid by the reporting date, together with a provision for related claims handling costs. The provision also includes the estimated cost of claims incurred but not reported at the statement of financial position date, which is set using statistical methods. The outstanding claims provision is not discounted for the time value of money with the exception of claims settled as periodical payment orders (PPOs).

The amount of any anticipated reinsurance, salvage or subrogation recoveries is separately identified and reported within reinsurance assets and insurance contract liabilities respectively.

Differences between the provisions at the reporting date and settlements and provisions in the following year (known as 'run off deviations') are recognised in the income statement as they arise.

Provision for unearned premiums

The provision for unearned premiums represents that portion of premiums received or receivable that relates to risks that have not yet expired at the reporting date. The provision is recognised when contracts are entered into and premiums are charged, and is brought to account as premium income over the term of the contract in accordance with the pattern of insurance service provided under the contract.

Provision for premium deficiency

At each reporting date, the Group reviews its unexpired risks and a liability adequacy test is performed to determine whether there is any overall excess of expected claims and deferred acquisition costs over unearned premiums. This calculation uses current estimates of future contractual cash flows after taking account of the investment return expected to arise on assets relating to the relevant insurance technical provisions. If these estimates show that the carrying amount of the unearned premiums (less related deferred acquisition costs) is inadequate, the deficiency is recognised in the income statement by setting up a provision for premium deficiency.

r. Reinsurance assets

Contracts entered into by the Group with reinsurers under which the Group is compensated for losses on insurance contracts issued are classified as reinsurance contracts. A contract is only accounted for as a reinsurance contract where there is significant insurance risk transfer between the insurer and reinsurer.

Reinsurance assets include balances due from reinsurance companies for ceded insurance liabilities. Amounts recoverable from reinsurers are estimated in a consistent manner with the outstanding claims provisions in accordance with the relevant reinsurance contract.

The Group assesses its reinsurance assets for impairment at each balance sheet date. For assets that are directly exposed to long-tail PPO liabilities a general provision for impairment is provided, calculated on a wholesale basis by reference to published credit rating default curves. For all other reinsurance assets, the carrying value is written down to its recoverable amount only if there is objective evidence of impairment.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)**r. Reinsurance assets (continued)**

The amount of any anticipated reinsurance recoveries is presented as a reduction in claims costs. Where this amount is material, it is reported separately in the statement of financial position, except where the contractual terms of the reinsurance arrangement necessitates the set-off of its associated financial assets and liabilities.

IFRS 4 prohibits the offsetting of reinsurance assets against the related insurance liabilities, unless the appropriate legal requirements are met. Financial assets and liabilities arising under quota share agreements must be offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the associated amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise both the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The contractual terms of the funds-withheld quota share agreement in motor insurance requires such a set-off of associated amounts.

s. Share-based payments

The Group provides benefits to employees (including Directors) in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (equity-settled transactions). The cost of equity-settled transactions is measured by reference to the fair value on the grant date and is recognised as an expense over the relevant vesting period, ending on the date on which the employee becomes fully entitled to the award.

Fair values of share-based payment transactions are calculated using Black-Scholes and Monte-Carlo modelling techniques. In valuing equity-settled transactions, assessment is made of any vesting conditions to categorise these into market performance conditions, non-market performance conditions and service conditions.

Where the equity-settled transactions have market performance conditions (that is, performance which is directly or indirectly linked to the share price), the fair value of the award is assessed at the time of grant and is not changed, regardless of the actual level of vesting achieved, except where the employee ceases to be employed prior to the vesting date.

For service conditions and non-market performance conditions, the fair value of the award is assessed at the time of grant and is reassessed at each reporting date to reflect updated expectations for the level of vesting. No expense is recognised for awards that ultimately do not vest.

At each reporting date prior to vesting, the cumulative expense is calculated, representing the extent to which the vesting period has expired and, in the case of non-market conditions, the best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest or, in the case of instruments subject to market conditions, the fair value on grant adjusted only for leavers. The movement in the cumulative expense since the previous reporting date is recognised in the income statement, with the corresponding increase in share-based payments reserve.

Upon vesting of an equity instrument, the cumulative cost in the share-based payments reserve is reclassified to retained earnings in equity.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of diluted earnings per share.

t. Retirement benefit schemes

During the year, the Group operated a defined benefit pension plan that requires contributions to be made to separately administered funds. The cost of providing benefits under the defined benefit plan is determined separately using the projected unit credit valuation method.

Actuarial gains and losses arising in the year are credited/charged to other comprehensive income and comprise the effects of changes in actuarial assumptions and experience adjustments due to differences between the previous actuarial assumptions and what has actually occurred. In particular, the difference between the interest income and the actual return on plan assets is recognised in other comprehensive income.

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

t. Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

Other movements in the net surplus or deficit, which include the current service cost, any past service cost and the effect of any curtailment or settlements, are recognised in the income statement. Past service costs are recognised in the income statement on the earlier of the date of plan curtailment and the date that the Group recognises restructuring-related costs. The interest cost less interest income on assets held in the plans is also charged to the income statement.

The defined benefit schemes are funded, with assets of the schemes held separately from those of the Group, in separate trustee administered funds. Scheme assets are measured using market values and scheme liabilities are measured using the projected unit actuarial method and are discounted at the current rate of return on a high-quality corporate bond of equivalent term and currency to the liability. Full actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at each reporting date. The resulting defined benefit asset or liability is presented separately after other net assets and liabilities on the face of the statement of financial position. The value of a pension benefit asset is restricted to the amount that may be recovered either through reduced contributions or agreed refunds from the scheme.

For defined contribution schemes, the amounts charged to the income statement are the contributions payable in the year.

u. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

A provision is recognised for onerous contracts in which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it. The unavoidable costs reflect the least net cost of exiting the contract, which is the lower of the cost of fulfilling it and any compensation or penalties arising from failure to fulfil it.

v. Equity

The Group has ordinary shares that are classified as equity. Incremental external costs that are directly attributable to the issue of these shares are recognised in equity, net of tax.

2.4 Standards issued but not yet effective

The following is a list of standards and amendments to standards that are in issue but are not effective or adopted as at 31 January 2018.

a. IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments'

In July 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' that will essentially replace IAS 39. The classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities will be directly linked to the nature of the instrument's contractual cash flows and the business model employed by the holder of the instrument. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, and was endorsed by the EU on 22 November 2016.

The Group has undertaken an exercise to consider the adoption of IFRS 9 and the impact that it would have on the Group's financial statements. Each of the issues is dealt with here in turn:

2.4 Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)**a. IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' (continued)*****Classification and measurement***

An assessment of changes to the classification of the Group's financial assets based on investments held at 31 January 2018 has been completed, including an assessment of business models across various portfolios, and a review of contractual cash flow features for material financial assets. The changes required are not significant for the Group and are summarised as follows:

- The available for sale (AFS) category is now replaced by two fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) categories, with recycling to P&L for non-equity instruments, but without recycling for equity instruments. Instruments currently classified under AFS will simply map to these new categories with the same recognition and measurement treatments as under IAS 39 currently. The only exception to this is that the fair value movement of any equity funds classified as AFS will no longer be able to be recycled to P&L in the future. The balance of such instruments accumulated in reserves as at 31 January 2018 is £14m.
- Amounts invested in money market funds that are currently classified as AFS will now have to be classified as fair value through profit or loss. This will have no impact on the recognition and measurement of these assets, other than to switch their carrying values between categories. The amount held in such investments as at 31 January 2018 is £153.2m.
- The loans and receivables (L&R) category will now be renamed Amortised Cost. Instruments currently held in L&R will still meet the classification criteria of Amortised Cost, and the recognition and measurement criteria are the same.

Impairment

IFRS 9 introduces a revised impairment model that requires entities to recognise expected credit losses based on unbiased forward-looking information. This replaces the existing IAS 39 incurred loss model, and will be applicable to all financial assets at amortised cost, lease receivables, debt financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts.

It is expected to have an immaterial financial impact, although impairment charges could be more volatile. The expected increase in the accounting impairment provision has been estimated at £0.2m as at 31 January 2018, which would serve to reduce the carrying value of the Group's financial assets measured at amortised cost.

Hedge accounting

IFRS 9 contains revised requirements on hedge accounting, which are more closely aligned with an entity's risk management strategies and risk management objectives. The new rules replace the current quantitative effectiveness test with a simpler version, and only require that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and the hedging instrument. Under the new rules, voluntary hedge de-designations would not be allowed.

Saga will be adopting the hedge requirements of IFRS 9 rather than electing to continue with the accounting requirements of IAS 39. The P&L impact of this in the financial year ended 31 January 2018 is a £0.1m loss on derivatives which, under IFRS 9, can be held in reserves to be matched to operating cash flows as they are incurred in subsequent periods. Profit before tax for the twelve months to 31 January 2018 would therefore increase by this amount.

Under IFRS 9, Saga will also be able to designate all of its commodity swaps, purchased to mitigate the risk of oil price volatility, as hedges for hedge accounting purposes. This will have the effect of significantly reducing the level of fair value gains and losses on derivatives recognised in the income statement during the life of the derivative. Instead, those gains and losses will be accumulated in the Group's hedging reserve and recycled to the income statement, and matched with the hedged item when it is determined in the income statement. This can only be applied to new hedge designations prospectively, but if IFRS 9 had been in place for all such derivatives affecting profit and loss for the year ended 31 January 2018, the effect would have been to increase the fair value loss on derivatives by £1.8m. This movement would have been taken through the statement of other comprehensive income to accumulate in the hedging reserve, thus increasing reported profit before tax by this amount.

2.4 Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)

b. IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers'

The objective of IFRS 15 is to establish the principles that an entity should apply to report useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, and was endorsed by the EU on 22 September 2016.

The Group has undertaken a review of its contracts with its customers and has applied the five-step model prescribed by the standard to each of these. The impact of this has been quantified for the year ended 31 January 2018 as set out in the following table:

	Note	As at 1 February 2017			As at 31 January 2018		
		Reported £'m	Adjusted £'m	Restated £'m	Reported £'m	Adjusted £'m	Restated £'m
Deferred revenue							
Insurance broking	1	(17.4)	(0.8)	(18.2)	(18.9)	(0.1)	(19.0)
Tour operations	2	(82.4)	(0.9)	(83.3)	(77.6)	(0.7)	(78.3)
Cruise	3	(32.7)	0.3	(32.4)	(42.0)	0.3	(41.7)
Other businesses	4	(2.4)	0.0	(2.4)	(2.4)	(0.3)	(2.7)
		(134.9)	(1.4)	(136.3)	(140.9)	(0.8)	(141.7)
Deferred costs							
Insurance broking	1	18.3	4.0	22.3	17.9	4.3	22.2
Tour operations	2	10.9	2.3	13.2	9.4	2.4	11.8
Cruise	3	5.6	0.0	5.6	11.0	0.0	11.0
Other businesses	4	3.2	0.0	3.2	5.2	0.1	5.3
		38.0	6.3	44.3	43.5	6.8	50.3
Net asset impact		(96.9)	4.9	(92.0)	(97.4)	6.0	(91.4)
Profit before tax from continuing operations							
Insurance broking	1				209.4	1.0	210.4
Tour operations	2				10.3	0.3	10.6
Cruise	3				7.9	0.0	7.9
Other businesses	4				(48.9)	(0.2)	(49.1)
					178.7	1.1	179.8

Notes:

- Under IAS 18 currently, the Group recognises the revenue received in connection with insurance policies not underwritten by the Group at the commencement of the period of risk. However, the Group does have some performance obligations that exist beyond this date, namely the provision of claims first notification and other customer services, and the invitation to renew policies before their renewal date. Under IFRS 15, it is appropriate to defer a proportion of revenue and associated direct cost in line with when these obligations are discharged. This has been calculated using a costs-incurred input model
- Under IAS 18 currently, revenue from tour operations and cruise holidays where the Group does not operate the cruise ship is recognised in full on the passenger's date of departure. Under IFRS 15, it is necessary to allocate this revenue in line with the various performance obligations that are included in a package holiday, namely the provision of flights, hotel accommodation, transfers and travel insurance. Under IFRS 15, it is therefore appropriate to defer a proportion of revenue and associated direct cost in line with when these obligations are discharged. This has been calculated using a costs-incurred input model. Revenue from sales in resort is to be recognised as and when earned, which remains unchanged under IFRS 15
- Under IAS 18 currently, revenue in respect of cruise holidays where the Group operates the cruise ship is recognised on a per diem basis over the duration of the cruise. Under IFRS 15, this is still appropriate for the provision of the actual cruise itself; however, the arrangement of inclusive travel insurance and the provision of a car service before and after the cruise require a proportion of revenue and cost to be matched against when these services are provided. The required adjustment has been calculated using observable market prices to allocate the ticket revenue. Revenue from sales on board the cruise ship is to be recognised as and when earned, which remains unchanged under IFRS 15
- Other businesses include the personal finance, healthcare, retirement villages and media businesses, and the Saga Membership Scheme. The adoption of IFRS 15 has no material impact on these businesses

2.4 Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)**c. IFRS 16 'Leases'**

IFRS 16 specifies how to recognise, measure, present and disclose leases, and will essentially replace IAS 17. It requires all leased assets to be recognised in the statement of financial position with exception to leases of low value or with a term of 12 months or less. The majority of assets disclosed in note 32a will be affected. The impact of this standard on the Group's financial statements is still being assessed but the impact is unlikely to be material. The standard was issued in January 2016 and was endorsed by the EU on 9 November 2017. It is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

d. IFRS 17 'Insurance Contracts'

IFRS 17 was issued in May 2017 and established a principles based accounting approach for insurance contracts and will replace IFRS 4. The impact of this standard on the Group's financial statements is still being assessed. The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021, although this is yet to be endorsed by the EU.

e. Amendments to IFRS 2 'Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions'

The amendments to IFRS 2 clarify the accounting for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on cash-settled share-based payments, the classification of share-based payment transactions with net settlement features for withholding tax obligations and the accounting for a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with earlier application being permitted, and were endorsed by the EU on 26 February 2018. The amendments will have no effect on the Group's financial statements.

f. Amendments to IFRS 9 'Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation'

The amendments to IFRS 9 address concerns about how IFRS 9 classifies particular prepayable assets and clarify the accounting for financial liabilities following a modification. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, with earlier application being permitted although this is yet to be endorsed by the EU. The effect on the Group's financial statements has been considered above in (a).

g. Amendments to IAS 28 'Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures'

The amendments to IAS 28 clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 Financial Instruments to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture that form part of the net investments in the associate or joint venture but to which the equity method is not applied. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, with earlier application being permitted, although this is yet to be endorsed by the EU and will have no effect on the Group's financial statements.

h. Amendments to IAS 40 'Transfers of Investment Property'

The amendments to IAS 40 clarify that an entity can only reclassify a property to/from investment property when, and only when, there is evidence that a change in the use of the property has occurred. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with earlier application being permitted, although this is yet to be endorsed by the EU and will have no effect on the Group's financial statements.

2.4 Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)

i. Amendments to IAS 19 'Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement'

The amendments to IAS 19 are if a plan amendment, curtailment or settlement occurs, it is now mandatory that the current service cost and the net interest for the period after the re-measurement are determined using the assumptions used for the re-measurement. In addition, amendments have been included to clarify the effect of a plan amendment, curtailment or settlement on the requirements regarding the asset ceiling. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, although this is yet to be endorsed by the EU and will have no effect on the Group's financial statements.

j. IFRIC 22 'Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration'

This interpretation of IAS 21 addresses foreign currency transactions where consideration is denominated in a foreign currency and a non-monetary prepayment asset or deferred income liability is recognised in respect of that consideration in advance of the recognition of the related asset, expense or income. The interpretation is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with earlier application being permitted, although this is yet to be endorsed by the EU and will have no effect on the Group's financial statements.

k. IFRIC 23 'Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments'

This interpretation of IAS 12 sets out how to determine taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates where there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The interpretation is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, with earlier application being permitted, although this is yet to be endorsed by the EU and will have no effect on the Group's financial statements.

2.5 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

a. Valuation of insurance contract liabilities

For insurance contracts, estimates have to be made both for the expected ultimate cost of claims reported at the reporting date and for the expected ultimate cost of claims incurred but not yet reported (IBNR) at the reporting date. It can take a significant period of time before the ultimate claims cost can be established with certainty. For some types of policies, IBNR claims form the majority of the liability in the statement of financial position.

The ultimate cost of outstanding claims is estimated by using a range of standard actuarial claims projection techniques, such as the Chain Ladder and Bornhuetter-Ferguson methods. The main assumption underlying these techniques is that past claims development experience can be used to project future claims development and hence ultimate claims costs. As such, these methods extrapolate the development of paid and incurred losses, average costs per claim and claim numbers based on the observed development of earlier years and expected loss ratios. Historical claims development is primarily analysed by accident year, geographical area, significant business line and peril. Large claims are usually separately addressed, either by being reserved at the face value of loss adjuster estimates or separately projected in order to reflect their future development. In most cases, no explicit assumptions are made regarding future rates of claims inflation or loss ratios. Instead, the assumptions used are those implicit in the historical claims development data on which the projections are based. Additional qualitative judgement is used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in future, (e.g. to reflect one-off occurrences, changes in external or market factors such as public attitudes to claiming, economic conditions, levels of claims inflation, judicial decisions and legislation, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy features and claims handling procedures) in order to arrive at the estimated ultimate cost of claims that present the likely outcome from the range of possible outcomes, taking account of all of the uncertainties involved.

The ultimate cost of claims is not discounted except for those in respect of PPOs. The valuation of these claims involves making assumptions about the rate of inflation and the expected rate of return on assets to determine the discount rate. Due to the size of PPO claims, the ultimate cost is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. The assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

Similar judgements, estimates and assumptions are employed in the assessment of the adequacy of provisions for unearned premium. Judgement is also required in determining whether the pattern of insurance service provided by a contract requires amortisation of unearned premium on a basis other than time apportionment.

2.5 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (continued)**b. Goodwill impairment testing**

The Group determines whether goodwill is impaired on an annual basis. This requires an estimation of the value in use of the CGUs to which goodwill is allocated. The value-in-use calculation requires the Group to estimate the future cash flows expected to arise from the CGUs at a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value.

c. Valuation of pension benefit obligation

The cost of defined benefit pension plans and the present value of the pension obligation are determined using actuarial valuations. The actuarial valuation involves making assumptions about discount rates, expected rates of return on assets, future salary increases, mortality rates and future pension increases. Due to the complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

3 Segmental information

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services. The Group has three reportable operating segments as follows:

- *Insurance*: the segment primarily comprises general insurance products. Revenue is derived primarily from insurance premiums and broking revenues. This segment is further analysed into four product sub-segments:
 - Motor broking
 - Home broking
 - Other insurance broking
 - Underwriting
- *Travel*: the segment primarily comprises the operation and delivery of package tours and cruise holiday products. The Group owns and operates two cruise ships. All other holiday products are packaged together with third party supplied accommodation, flights and other transport arrangements.
- *Emerging Businesses and Central Costs*: the segment comprises the Group's other businesses and its central cost base. The other businesses primarily include the financial services product offering, the domiciliary care services offering, the sale of retirement village properties where the Group acts as an agent only, a monthly subscription magazine product and the Group's internal mailing house.

Segment performance is primarily evaluated using the Group's key performance measure of Underlying Profit Before Tax. Items not allocated to a segment relate to transactions that do not form part of the ongoing segment performance or which are managed on a Group basis.

Transfer prices between operating segments are set on an arm's length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties. Segment income, expenses and results include transfers between business segments which are then eliminated on consolidation.

Current taxes, deferred taxes and bank loans are not allocated to segments as they are also managed on a Group basis.

3 Segmental information (continued)

2018	Insurance				Total £'m	Travel £'m	Emerging Businesses and Central Costs £'m	Adjustments £'m	Total £'m
	Motor broking £'m	Home broking £'m	Other insurance broking £'m	Under- writing £'m					
Revenue	121.4	85.0	76.2	98.8	381.4	448.8	36.7	(6.8)	860.1
Cost of sales	(2.5)	–	(11.9)	(27.7)	(42.1)	(356.2)	(14.5)	–	(412.8)
Gross profit	118.9	85.0	64.3	71.1	339.3	92.6	22.2	(6.8)	447.3
Administrative and selling expenses	(76.5)	(28.4)	(33.1)	(2.3)	(140.3)	(72.4)	(43.8)	6.8	(249.7)
Investment income	–	–	–	10.4	10.4	0.2	(3.2)	–	7.4
Finance costs	–	–	–	–	–	–	(14.2)	–	(14.2)
Finance income	–	–	–	–	–	–	1.5	–	1.5
Share of loss of joint venture	–	–	–	–	–	–	(2.2)	–	(2.2)
Underlying Profit Before Tax	42.4	56.6	31.2	79.2	209.4	20.4	(39.7)	–	190.1
Net fair value loss on derivative financial instruments	–	–	–	–	–	(2.3)	–	–	(2.3)
Accelerated amortisation of debt issue costs	–	–	–	–	–	–	(4.3)	–	(4.3)
Restructuring costs	–	–	–	–	–	–	(4.8)	–	(4.8)
Profit before tax from continuing operations	42.4	56.6	31.2	79.2	209.4	18.1	(48.8)	–	178.7
Total assets less liabilities					1,763.5	135.1	(225.4)	(449.7)	1,223.5

All revenue is generated solely in the UK.

Cost of sales within the insurance segment comprises claims costs incurred on insurance policies underwritten by the Group (see note 3b).

3 Segmental information (continued)

2017	Insurance				Total £'m	Travel £'m	Emerging Businesses and Central Costs £'m	Adjustments £'m	Total £'m
	Motor broking £'m	Home broking £'m	Other insurance broking £'m	Under- writing £'m					
Revenue	127.5	89.8	80.4	112.3	410.0	432.0	36.5	(7.2)	871.3
Cost of sales	(3.1)	–	(17.0)	(43.6)	(63.7)	(344.0)	(15.0)	–	(422.7)
Gross profit	124.4	89.8	63.4	68.7	346.3	88.0	21.5	(7.2)	448.6
Administrative and selling expenses	(79.2)	(28.6)	(31.8)	(2.8)	(142.4)	(73.3)	(43.1)	7.2	(251.6)
Investment income	–	–	–	7.2	7.2	0.2	(2.4)	–	5.0
Finance costs	–	–	–	–	–	–	(18.6)	–	(18.6)
Finance income	–	–	–	–	–	–	1.4	–	1.4
Share of loss of joint venture	–	–	–	–	–	–	(1.4)	–	(1.4)
Underlying Profit Before Tax	45.2	61.2	31.6	73.1	211.1	14.9	(42.6)	–	183.4
Net fair value gain on derivative financial instruments	–	–	–	–	–	9.9	–	–	9.9
Profit before tax from continuing operations	45.2	61.2	31.6	73.1	211.1	24.8	(42.6)	–	193.3
Total assets less liabilities					1,758.0	141.1	(222.0)	(481.9)	1,195.2

All revenue is generated solely in the UK.

Cost of sales within the insurance segment comprises claims costs incurred on insurance policies underwritten by the Group (see note 3b).

3 Segmental information (continued)

Total assets less liabilities detailed as adjustments relates to the following unallocated items:

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Bank loans (note 26)	(443.0)	(475.2)
Deferred tax – non-pension scheme related	(6.7)	(6.7)
	(449.7)	(481.9)

a. Analysis of insurance revenue

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Gross earned premiums on insurance underwritten by the Group	259.6	292.4
Less: ceded to reinsurers	(139.9)	(123.1)
Net earned premiums on insurance underwritten by the Group		
– Motor broking	30.4	54.3
– Home broking	3.6	12.2
– Other insurance broking	1.5	1.4
– Underwriting	84.2	101.4
	119.7	169.3
Other income from insurance products not underwritten by the Group	261.7	240.7
	381.4	410.0

b. Analysis of insurance cost of sales

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Gross claims incurred on insurance underwritten by the Group	156.1	149.4
Less: ceded to reinsurers	(127.1)	(103.8)
Net claims incurred on insurance underwritten by the Group		
– Motor broking	2.5	3.1
– Underwriting	26.5	42.5
	29.0	45.6
Other cost of sales	13.1	18.1
	42.1	63.7

4 Administrative and selling expenses

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Staff costs (excluding restructuring costs)	108.2	109.1
Marketing and fulfilment costs	64.1	63.7
Lease rentals	1.4	1.4
Auditors' remuneration	1.2	1.2
Other administrative costs	50.0	48.8
Depreciation (note 16)	5.2	8.0
Amortisation of intangible assets (note 14)	17.9	17.5
Restructuring costs	4.8	–
Non-trading items	1.7	1.9
	254.5	251.6

4 Administrative and selling expenses (continued)

a. Auditors' remuneration

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Audit of the parent company and consolidated financial statements	0.3	0.3
Audit of subsidiary financial statements	0.7	0.7
Audit-related assurance services	0.2	0.2
Total auditors' remuneration	1.2	1.2

b. Non-trading items

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Share-based payment costs (note 31)	0.3	0.5
Flotation and other costs	–	0.3
Redundancy costs	1.4	1.8
Insurance claims	–	(0.7)
Non-trading items included within administrative and selling expenses	1.7	1.9
Impairment of joint venture	1.7	–
Non-trading items included within share of loss of joint venture	1.7	–
Total non-trading costs	3.4	1.9

Flotation and other costs comprise the cost of awards made at the time of the IPO and which vest over a period of time post-award.

Redundancy costs represent costs associated with restructuring and reorganising a number of Group operations and includes staff-related costs such as redundancy and other termination costs, together with various professional fees for advice and processes associated with the restructuring.

Impairment of joint venture represents the write-down of the carrying value of the Group's joint venture, Saga Investment Services Limited, following the decision to replace the current legal structure with a new, more cost-efficient structure and includes an estimate of costs to wind up the joint venture.

During the prior period, the Group received amounts under insurance policies towards the cost of cancelled or curtailed cruises; the costs of these operational issues were treated as non-trading items in prior periods.

5 Investment income

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Investment income from insurance underwriting	10.4	7.2
Elimination of intra-group property rental income	(3.7)	(3.7)
Interest income from other segments	0.7	1.5
	7.4	5.0

6 Finance costs

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Interest and charges on debt and borrowings	13.5	17.6
Net fair value loss on derivative financial instruments	2.3	–
Dividends paid by subsidiaries to non-controlling interests	0.2	0.3
Net finance expense on pension schemes	0.2	0.5
Net finance charges on finance leases and hire purchase contracts	0.3	0.2
Accelerated amortisation of debt issue costs	4.3	–
	20.8	18.6

7 Finance income

	2018 £'m	2016 £'m
Net fair value gain on derivative financial instruments	–	9.9
Unwinding of discount rates	1.5	1.4
	1.5	11.3

8 Directors and employees

Amounts charged to the income statement for the year are as follows:

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Wages and salaries	110.0	111.0
Social security costs	11.2	11.2
Pension costs (note 23)	15.5	10.8
Total staff costs	136.7	133.0

Staff costs (including restructuring and redundancy costs) have been allocated £22.3m (2017: £22.1m) to cost of sales and £114.4m (2017: £110.9m) to administrative and selling expenses.

Average monthly number of employees

	2018	2017
Insurance	2,206	2,362
Travel	2,266	2,092
Emerging Businesses and Central Costs	857	815
Total staff numbers	5,329	5,269

The number of employees in the travel segment includes 839 (2017: 848) crew who are employed indirectly via a manning agency.

Directors' remuneration

The information required by the Companies Act 2006 and the Listing Rules of the Financial Conduct Authority is contained on pages 83-99 in the Directors' Remuneration Report.

8 Directors and employees (continued)**Compensation of key management personnel of the Group**

Key management personnel are defined as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group and comprise the Directors of the Company and the Chief Executive Officers of the major businesses within the trading segments.

The amounts recognised as an expense during the financial year in respect of key management personnel are as follows:

	2018	2017
	£'m	£'m
Short-term benefits	4.9	8.6
Share-based payments	1.3	1.7
Post-employment benefits	0.1	0.1
	6.3	10.4

9 Tax

The major components of the income tax expense are:

	2018	2017
	£'m	£'m
Consolidated income statement		
Current income tax		
Current income tax charge	34.3	36.2
Adjustments in respect of previous years	(1.0)	(3.6)
	33.3	32.6
Deferred tax		
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	0.3	3.0
Effect of tax rate change on opening balance	–	0.4
Tax expense in the income statement	33.6	36.0

Reconciliation of tax expense to profit before tax multiplied by the UK corporation tax rate:

	2018	2017
	£'m	£'m
Profit before tax	178.7	193.3
Tax at rate of 19.17% (2017: 20.0%)	34.3	38.7
Adjustments in respect of previous years	(1.0)	(3.6)
Effect of tax rate change on opening balance	–	0.4
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes:		
– Other non-deductible expenses/non-taxed income	0.3	0.5
Tax expense in the income statement	33.6	36.0

The Group's tax expense for the year was £33.6m (2017: £36.0m) representing a tax effective rate of 18.8% (2017: 18.6%).

Adjustments in respect of previous years includes an adjustment for the over provision of tax charge in previous years of £1.0m (2017: £0.6m).

The expense for the prior year includes benefits of £2.7m and £0.3m from the utilisation under the group relief rules of tax losses from Nestor Primecare Services Limited and Saga Investment Services Limited (see note 36) respectively. The tax losses for Nestor Primecare Services Limited arose when it formed part of the Group in the prior year. Excluding the impact of the Nestor Primecare Services Limited and Saga Investment Services Limited tax losses, the underlying tax effective rate was 20.2%.

9 Tax (continued)

Deferred tax

	Consolidated statement of financial position		Consolidated income statement	
	2018 £'m	2017 £'m	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Excess of depreciation over capital allowances	5.4	5.2	0.2	0.5
Intangible assets	(1.6)	(3.5)	1.9	1.1
Retirement benefit scheme liabilities	1.2	2.3	0.6	0.2
Effect of tax rate change	-	-	-	(0.4)
Short-term temporary differences	(7.6)	(9.2)	(3.0)	(4.8)
Deferred tax credit/(charge)			(0.3)	(3.4)
Net deferred tax (liabilities)	(2.6)	(5.2)		

Reflected in the statement of financial position as follows:

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Deferred tax assets	13.7	16.3
Deferred tax liabilities	(16.3)	(21.5)
Net deferred tax (liabilities)	(2.6)	(5.2)

Reconciliation of net deferred tax assets/(liabilities)

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
At 1 February	(5.2)	4.7
Tax credit recognised in the income statement	(0.3)	(3.4)
Tax charge/(credit) recognised in other comprehensive income	2.9	(6.5)
At 31 January	(2.6)	(5.2)

Measures were enacted in the Finance Act 2015 to reduce the corporation tax rate from 20% to 19% from 1 April 2017, and to 18% from 1 April 2020. A further reduction to 17% from 1 April 2020 was announced on 16 March 2016 and has been enacted at the balance sheet date. As a result, the closing deferred tax balances have been reflected at 17%. We expect net deferred tax liabilities to be normally settled within 12 months.

The Group has tax losses which arose in the UK of £4.2m (2017: £4.2m) that are available indefinitely for offsetting against future taxable profits of the companies in which the losses arose.

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these losses as they may not be used to offset taxable profits elsewhere in the Group. They have arisen in subsidiaries that have been loss-making for some time, and there are no other tax planning opportunities or other evidence of recoverability in the near future. If the Group were able to recognise all unrecognised deferred tax assets, the profit would increase by £0.7m (2017: £0.7m).

10 Dividends

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Declared during the year:		
Final dividend for the year ended 31 January 2017: 5.8 pence per share (2016: 5.0 pence per share)	64.8	55.9
Interim dividend for the year ended 31 January 2018: 3.0 pence per share (2017: 2.7 pence per share)	33.6	30.2
	98.4	86.1

Proposed after the end of the reporting period and not recognised as a liability:

Final dividend for the year ended 31 January 2018: 6.0 pence per share (2017: 5.8 pence per share)	67.2	64.8
---	-------------	------

The proposed dividend for the year ended 31 January 2018 is subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting on 21 June 2018 and would be paid on 29 June 2018.

11 Earnings per share

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit after tax for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is calculated by also including the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on conversion of all potentially dilutive options.

There have been no other transactions involving ordinary shares or potential ordinary shares between the reporting date and the date of authorisation of these financial statements.

The calculation of basic and diluted EPS is as follows:

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders	137.5	157.3
Profit from continuing operations	145.1	157.3
	m	m
Weighted average number of ordinary shares		
Shares in issue at 1 February	1,114.0	1,110.7
IPO share options exercised	3.1	3.2
LTIP share options exercised	0.9	–
Other share options exercised	0.1	0.1
Weighted average number for basic EPS	1,118.1	1,114.0
Dilutive options		
IPO share options not yet exercised	0.4	3.5
Other share options not yet vested	–	0.1
LTIP share options not yet vested	4.7	4.4
Deferred Bonus Plan	0.4	0.3
Weighted average number for diluted EPS	1,123.6	1,122.3
Basic EPS	12.3p	14.1p
Basic EPS for continuing operations	13.0p	14.1p
Diluted EPS	12.2p	14.0p
Diluted EPS for continuing operations	12.9p	14.0p

12 Business combinations and acquisition of non-controlling interests

a. Acquisitions during the year ended 31 January 2018

There were no acquisitions in the year ended 31 January 2018.

13 Goodwill

Goodwill has been allocated to CGUs on initial recognition and for subsequent impairment testing, and is allocated to the insurance and travel segments.

	Goodwill £'m
Cost	
At 1 February 2016	1,485.0
At 31 January 2017 and 31 January 2018	1,485.0
Impairment	-
At 31 January 2017 and 31 January 2018	-
Net book value	
At 31 January 2018	1,485.0
At 31 January 2017	1,485.0

Goodwill deductible for tax purposes amounts to £nil (2017: £nil).

14 Intangible fixed assets

	Contracts £'m	Brands £'m	Customer relationships £'m	Software £'m	Total £'m
Cost					
At 1 February 2016	5.8	17.9	11.3	74.0	109.0
Additions – internally developed	–	–	–	19.6	19.6
Disposals	–	–	–	–	–
At 31 January 2017	5.8	17.9	11.3	93.6	128.6
Additions – internally developed	–	–	–	25.9	25.9
Disposals	–	–	–	–	–
At 31 January 2018	5.8	17.9	11.3	119.5	154.5
Amortisation and impairment					
At 1 February 2016	0.8	2.9	5.3	47.7	56.7
Amortisation	1.3	1.8	3.4	11.6	18.1
Disposals	–	–	–	–	–
At 31 January 2017	2.1	4.7	8.7	59.3	74.8
Amortisation	1.2	1.8	1.7	13.8	18.5
Disposals	–	–	–	–	–
At 31 January 2018	3.3	6.5	10.4	73.1	93.3
Net book value					
At 31 January 2018	2.5	11.4	0.9	46.4	61.2
At 31 January 2017	3.7	13.2	2.6	34.3	53.8

Contracts, brands and customer relationships assets acquired through business combinations have been reviewed for indicators of impairment (see note 15b).

The amortisation charge for the year is analysed as follows:

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Cost of sales	0.6	0.6
Administrative and selling expenses (note 4)	17.9	17.5
	18.5	18.1

15 Impairment of intangible assets

a. Goodwill

Goodwill acquired through business combinations has been allocated to CGUs on initial recognition. The carrying value of goodwill by CGU is as follows:

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Insurance, excluding Bennetts	1,398.6	1,398.6
Insurance, Bennetts	13.6	13.6
Travel, excluding Destinology	59.8	59.8
Travel, Destinology	13.0	13.0
	1,485.0	1,485.0

The Group has tested all goodwill for impairment at 31 January 2018. The impairment test compares the recoverable amount of the goodwill of each CGU to its carrying value. The goodwill associated with the Bennetts and Destinology businesses have been considered separately, as these businesses represent separate CGUs.

The recoverable amount of each CGU has been determined based on a value-in-use calculation using cash flow projections from the Group's Board approved five year plan to 2022/23. Terminal values have been included using 2.1% as the expected long-term average growth rate of the UK economy, and calculated using the Gordon growth model.

The pre-tax cash flows of each CGU have been discounted considering the weighted average market cost of capital. For the insurance excluding Bennetts CGU, the pre-tax discount rate has been assessed to be 9.7% (2017: 7.6%); for the Bennetts CGU it has been assessed to be 10.6% (2017: 7.6%); and for the travel and Destinology CGUs, it has been assessed to be 10.1% (2017: 10.0%). The methodology used to derive the discount rates has been further refined to reflect CGU-specific size premiums and more extensive industry benchmarking.

The value-in-use calculation is most sensitive to the assumptions used for growth and for the discount rate. Accordingly, stress testing has been performed on these key assumptions as part of the impairment test to determine whether any reasonably foreseeable change in any of the key assumptions would cause the recoverable amount of the CGU to be lower than its carrying amount.

In addition to the base case, four stress case scenarios were considered recalculating the terminal values using 1.05% growth and nil growth, increasing the relevant post-tax discount rate by 3% and reducing cash flows to 90%.

The headroom for each of the CGUs against carrying value in the base case scenario is as follows:

	Headroom £m
Insurance, excluding Bennetts	639.2
Insurance, Bennetts	38.4
Travel, excluding Destinology	486.3
Travel, Destinology	42.2

The headroom calculated above is before taking into account any allocation of the Group's central cost base to any of the CGUs.

Consequently, no impairment of goodwill has been recognised.

The headroom calculated is most sensitive to the discount rate assumed. A quantitative sensitivity analysis for the pre-tax discount rate as at 31 January 2018 and its impact on the headroom against goodwill carrying values is as follows:

	Pre-tax discount rate	
	+10%	-10%
	£m	£m
Insurance, excluding Bennetts	(247.5)	323.8
Insurance, Bennetts	(6.5)	8.2
Travel, excluding Destinology	(133.1)	174.6
Travel, Destinology	(8.6)	11.1

15 Impairment of intangible assets (continued)

a. Goodwill (continued)

In order for the headroom in each of the CGUs to decrease to zero, the pre-tax discount rate or cash flows per the Group's Board approved five year plan must increase/decrease by the following amounts:

	Pre-tax discount rate	Cash flows per five year plan
Insurance, excluding Bennetts	3.3%	(19.9%)
Insurance, Bennetts	15.0%	(58.8%)
Travel, excluding Destinology	5.8%	(35.0%)
Travel, Destinology	10.1%	(57.2%)

In addition to the above impairment testing on each CGU, the recoverable amount of the Group as a whole has been determined based on a value-in-use calculation using cash flow projections, including the Group's central cost base from the Group's Board approved five year plan to 2022/23 which was compared to the carrying value of the Group's net assets and against the net assets of the Parent Company. No impairments were considered necessary.

b. Other intangible assets

Separately identifiable intangible assets are valued and their appropriate useful lives established at the time of acquisition. The carrying values of these assets and their remaining useful lives are reviewed annually for indicators of impairment.

The Group has assessed the recoverable amount of intangible assets as at 31 January 2018 and concluded that no impairment is required.

16 Property, plant and equipment

	Freehold land & buildings £'m	Long leasehold land & buildings £'m	Cruise ships £'m	Assets in the course of construction £'m	Plant & equipment £'m	Total £'m
Cost						
At 1 February 2016	58.2	8.6	91.9	13.1	54.1	225.9
Additions	–	–	4.8	2.0	5.8	12.6
Disposals	(5.7)	–	–	–	(1.3)	(7.0)
At 31 January 2017	52.5	8.6	96.7	15.1	58.6	231.5
Additions	–	0.8	7.3	45.3	5.8	59.2
Disposals	–	–	–	–	(10.5)	(10.5)
Assets held for sale (note 33)	(7.5)	–	–	–	–	(7.5)
At 31 January 2018	45.0	9.4	104.0	60.4	53.9	272.7
Depreciation and impairment						
At 1 February 2016	13.0	1.7	34.0	–	36.6	85.3
Provided during the year	0.9	0.4	11.6	–	8.7	21.6
Disposals	(5.7)	–	–	–	(1.2)	(6.9)
At 31 January 2017	8.2	2.1	45.6	–	44.1	100.0
Provided during the year	0.9	0.1	12.4	–	6.7	20.1
Disposals	–	–	–	–	(10.1)	(10.1)
Assets held for sale (note 33)	(0.7)	–	–	–	–	(0.7)
At 31 January 2018	8.4	2.2	58.0	–	40.7	109.3
Net book value						
At 31 January 2018	36.6	7.2	46.0	60.4	13.2	163.4
At 31 January 2017	44.3	6.5	51.1	15.1	14.5	131.5

The net book value of plant and equipment includes £3.3m (2017: £2.9m) in respect of plant and machinery held under finance lease agreements. The accumulated depreciation on these assets is £2.5m (2017: £1.3m).

The depreciation charge for the year is analysed as follows:

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Cost of sales	14.9	13.6
Administrative and selling expenses (note 4)	5.2	8.0
	20.1	21.6

During the year, the Group disposed of assets with a net book value of £0.4m (2017: £0.1m). Profit arising on disposal was £nil (2017: £0.1m).

During the year, borrowing costs of £0.8m (2017: £0.5m) have been capitalised in property, plant and equipment and £0.2m (2017: £nil) has been capitalised in software in intangible assets, which represents 3.1% (2017: 3.3%) of borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

17 Financial assets and financial liabilities

a. Financial assets

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Fair value through profit or loss		
Foreign exchange forward contracts	0.8	3.7
Fuel oil swaps	1.8	1.3
Loan funds	6.4	6.5
Hedge funds	7.5	22.7
	16.5	34.2
Fair value through the hedging reserve		
Foreign exchange forward contracts	35.3	47.3
Fuel oil swaps	1.3	1.2
	36.6	48.5
Loans and receivables		
Deposits with financial institutions	115.6	309.5
	115.6	309.5
Available for sale investments		
Debt securities	159.5	79.5
Money market funds	153.2	122.1
Equities	31.4	–
Unlisted equity shares	1.7	1.3
Loan notes	–	5.2
	345.8	208.1
Total financial assets		
	514.5	600.3
Current	230.4	310.5
Non-current	284.1	289.8
	514.5	600.3

Debt securities, money market funds and deposits with financial institutions relate to monies held by the Group's insurance business and are subject to contractual restrictions and are not readily available to be used for other purposes within the Group.

17 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)**b. Financial liabilities**

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Fair value through profit or loss		
Foreign exchange forward contracts	1.5	1.0
Fuel oil swaps	0.1	0.3
	1.6	1.3
Fair value through hedging reserve		
Foreign exchange forward contracts	11.6	1.0
Fuel oil swaps	0.2	–
	11.8	1.0
Loans and borrowings		
Bond and bank loans (note 26)	443.0	475.2
Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase	3.4	3.0
Bank overdrafts	9.4	9.3
	455.8	487.5
Total financial liabilities		
	469.2	489.8
Current	35.5	12.5
Non-current	433.7	477.3
	469.2	489.8

c. Fair values

Financial instruments held at fair value are valued using quoted market prices or other valuation techniques.

Valuation techniques include net present value and discounted cash flow models, and comparison to similar instruments for which market observable prices exist. Assumptions and market observable inputs used in valuation techniques include foreign currency exchange rates and future oil prices.

The objective of using valuation techniques is to arrive at a fair value determination that reflects the price of the financial instrument at the reporting date which would have been determined by market participants acting at arm's length.

Observable prices are those that have been seen either from counterparties or from market pricing sources including Bloomberg. The use of these depends upon the liquidity of the relevant market.

The fair value and carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities are materially the same. Financial instruments held at fair value have been categorised into a fair value measurement hierarchy as follows:

i) Level 1

These are valuation techniques that are based entirely on quoted market prices in an actively traded market and are the most reliable. All money market funds and debt securities are categorised as Level 1 as the fair value is obtained directly from the quoted market price.

ii) Level 2

These are valuation techniques for which all significant inputs are taken from observable market data. These include valuation models used to calculate the present value of expected future cash flows and may be employed either when no active market exists or when there are quoted prices available for similar instruments in active markets. The models incorporate various inputs including the credit quality of counterparties, interest rate curves and forward rate curves of the underlying instrument.

17 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

c. Fair values (continued)

ii) Level 2 (continued)

All the derivative financial instruments are categorised as Level 2 as the fair values are obtained from the counterparty, brokers or valued using observable inputs. Where material, CVA/DVA risk adjustment is factored into the fair values of these instruments. As at 31 January 2018, the marked-to-market values of derivative assets are net of a credit valuation adjustment attributable to derivative counterparty default risk.

The fair values are periodically reviewed by the Group's treasury committees.

iii) Level 3

These are valuation techniques for which any one or more significant inputs are not based on observable market data.

The following tables provide the quantitative fair value hierarchy of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities:

	As at 31 January 2018				As at 31 January 2017			
	Level 1 £'m	Level 2 £'m	Level 3 £'m	Total £'m	Level 1 £'m	Level 2 £'m	Level 3 £'m	Total £'m
Financial assets measured at fair value								
Foreign exchange forwards	–	36.1	–	36.1	–	51.0	–	51.0
Fuel oil swaps	–	3.1	–	3.1	–	2.5	–	2.5
Loan funds	6.4	–	–	6.4	–	6.5	–	6.5
Equities	31.4	–	–	31.4	–	–	–	–
Hedge funds	7.5	–	–	7.5	–	22.7	–	22.7
Debt securities	159.5	–	–	159.5	79.5	–	–	79.5
Money market funds	153.2	–	–	153.2	–	122.1	–	122.1
Unlisted equity shares	–	–	1.7	1.7	–	–	1.3	1.3
Loan notes	–	–	–	–	–	–	5.2	5.2
Financial liabilities measured at fair value								
Foreign exchange forwards	–	13.1	–	13.1	–	2.0	–	2.0
Fuel oil swaps	–	0.3	–	0.3	–	0.3	–	0.3
Financial assets for which fair values are disclosed								
Deposits with institutions	–	115.6	–	115.6	–	309.5	–	309.5
Financial liabilities for which fair values are disclosed								
Bond and bank loans	–	443.0	–	443.0	–	475.2	–	475.2
Finance leases and hire purchase obligations	–	3.4	–	3.4	–	3.0	–	3.0
Bank overdrafts	–	9.4	–	9.4	–	9.3	–	9.3

17 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

c. Fair values (continued)

iii) Level 3 (continued)

Following a review of the Group's investment portfolio during the year, loan funds, hedge funds and money market funds have been transferred from Level 2 to Level 1 in the hierarchy. There have been no non-recurring fair value measurements of assets and liabilities during the year (2017: none).

The value of the debt securities, money market funds, loan funds and equities are based upon publicly available market prices. Hedge funds are valued based upon a market value, which is not otherwise publicly available, provided by the hedge fund manager.

The unlisted equity shares represent the Group's investment in 'K' ordinary shares of Lyons Davidson LLP and have been valued considering the cost of the initial investment of £0.2m and discounted future cash flows. Future cash flows available for distribution of £2.3m have been discounted at the Group's post-tax weighted average cost of capital (WACC) adjusted for the insurance segment of 8.5%.

The loan notes have been impaired to £nil during the year. They represent two notes with a face value of £3.5m each which attract uncompounded interest at a rate of 5% and mature on 30 May 2018 and 30 May 2019. These notes are not actively traded in any market. Following a valuation using a market-participant discount rate including a credit valuation adjustment to allow for counterparty default risk these loan notes are no longer considered receivable. See note 33 for more details.

Foreign exchange forwards are valued using current spot and forwards rates discounted to present value. They are also adjusted for counterparty credit risk using CDS curves. Fuel oil swaps are valued with reference to the valuations provided by third parties, which use current Platts index rates, discounted to present value.

d. Cash flow hedges

i) Forward currency risk

During the year ended 31 January 2018, the Group designated 575 foreign exchange forward currency contracts as hedges of highly probable foreign currency cash expenses in future periods. These contracts are entered into to minimise the Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk.

	Designated in the year		At 31 Jan 2018		At 31 Jan 2017	
	Volume	£'m	Volume	£'m	Volume	£'m
Foreign currency cash flow hedging instruments						
Euro (EUR)	151	(5.4)	188	28.6	119	38.8
US dollar (USD)	145	(3.6)	181	(4.3)	96	5.2
Other currencies	279	(0.3)	330	(0.6)	189	2.3
Total	575	(9.3)	699	23.7	404	46.3

Hedging instruments for other currencies are in respect of Australian dollars, Canadian dollars, Swiss francs, Japanese yen, New Zealand dollars, Norwegian krone, Swedish krona, Thai baht and South African rand.

ii) Commodity price risk

The Group uses derivative financial instruments to mitigate the risk of adverse changes in the price of fuel. The Group enters into fixed price contracts (swaps) in the management of its fuel price exposures. These contracts are expected to reduce the volatility attributable to price fluctuations of fuel and are designated as cash flow hedges. Hedging the price volatility of forecast fuel purchases is in accordance with the risk management strategy outlined by the Board of Directors.

	Designated in the year		At 31 Jan 2018		At 31 Jan 2017	
	Volume	£'m	Volume	£'m	Volume	£'m
Commodity cash flow hedging instruments						
Hedging instruments	59	1.0	123	3.9	103	1.2

17 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)**d. Cash flow hedges (continued)****ii) Commodity price risk (continued)**

The table below summarises the present value of the highly probable forecast cash flows that have been designated in a hedging relationship as at 31 January 2018. These cash flows are expected to become determined in profit or loss in the same period in which the cash flows occur.

Determination period	EUR £'m	USD £'m	Other currencies £'m	Currency hedges £'m	Fuel hedges £'m	Total £'m
1 February 18 to 31 July 18	55.5	22.2	11.9	89.6	1.2	90.8
1 August 18 to 31 January 19	50.6	18.2	9.4	78.2	1.1	79.3
1 February 19 to 31 July 19	282.1	11.5	6.8	300.4	0.5	300.9
1 August 19 to 31 January 20	23.7	6.2	2.2	32.1	–	32.1
1 February 20 to 31 July 20	–	2.0	–	2.0	–	2.0
1 August 20 to 31 January 21	156.9	–	–	156.9	–	156.9
Total	568.8	60.1	30.3	659.2	2.8	662.0

The foreign currency hedge which will be determined in July 2019 of £250.0m and August 2020 of £156.9m relates to the delivery of the ships (note 32).

During the year, the Group recognised net losses of £2.8m (2017: £11.1m gains) on cash flow hedging instruments through other comprehensive income into the hedging reserve. Additionally, the Group recognised net losses of £1.1m (2017: £34.2m gains) through other comprehensive income into the hedging reserve, in relation to the specific hedging instrument for the acquisition of two new ships (note 31). The overall net losses of £3.9m are offset by a net £0.3m gain on forecast transactions recognised in the financial statements. The Group recognised a £0.2m loss (2017: £0.8m loss) through the income statement in respect of the ineffective portion of hedges measured during the year.

Eleven hedges have been de-designated during the year ended 31 January 2018 as a result of cash flows forecast that are no longer expected to occur. During the year, the Group recognised an £18.8m gain through the income statement in respect of matured hedges, which has been recycled from other comprehensive income. No amounts have been removed from the hedging reserve to be included in the carrying value of non-financial assets and liabilities.

18 Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings and trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Group's operations and to provide guarantees to support its operations. The Group's principal financial assets include debt securities, deposits with financial institutions, money market funds, equity funds, loan funds and hedge funds. The Group also enters into derivative transactions such as foreign exchange forward contracts, fuel and gas oil swaps and interest rate swaps to manage its exposures to various risks.

The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, insurance risk and operational risk. The Group's senior management oversees the management of these risks, supported by the Group Treasury function and treasury committees within the key areas of the Group that advise on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Group. These functions and committees ensure that the Group's financial risks are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Group's policies and risk objectives. All derivative activities are for risk management purposes and are carried out by the Group's Treasury function. It is the Group's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken.

The Group manages concentration risk on its financial assets through a policy of diversification that is outlined in the Group Treasury Policy and approved by the Board. The policy defines the exposure limit by asset class and to third party institutions based on the credit ratings of the individual counterparties, combined with the views of the Board. On a monthly basis, exposure to each asset class and counterparty is calculated and reported, and compliance with the policy is monitored.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

a. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Group is exposed to the following market risk factors:

- foreign currency risk;
- commodity price risk;
- equity prices; and
- interest rate risk.

The Group has policies and limits approved by the Board for managing the market risk exposure. These set out the principles that the business should adhere to for managing market risk and establishing the maximum limits the Group is willing to accept considering strategy, risk appetite and capital resources.

The Group has the ability to monitor market risk exposure on a daily basis and has established limits for each component of market risk.

The Group uses derivatives for hedging its exposure to foreign currency, fuel oil prices and interest rate risks. The market risk policy explicitly prohibits the use of derivatives for speculative purposes.

Equity exposures are managed within allocation parameters agreed by the Board and with reference to agreed benchmarks.

i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial asset or liability will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group's operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from the Group's functional currency).

The Group uses foreign exchange forward contracts to manage the majority of its transaction exposures. The foreign exchange forward contracts, some of which are formally designated as hedging instruments, are entered into for periods consistent with the foreign currency exposure of the underlying transactions, generally from one to 24 months. The foreign exchange forward contracts vary with the level of expected foreign currency sales and purchases.

18 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

a. Market risk (continued)

i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of forward exchange contracts to a 5% change in US dollar and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The Group's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The impact is shown net of tax at the current rate.

	Sensitivity of +/- 5% rate change in	Effect on profit after tax and equity
2018	EUR – Trading	+/- £4.2m
	EUR – New ships	+/- £18.1m
	USD	+/- £2.3m
2017	EUR – Trading	+/- £4.9m
	EUR – New ship	+/- £14.4m
	USD	+/- £3.2m

ii) Commodity price risk

The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the ongoing purchase of fuel and gas oil to sail its cruise ships and therefore require a continuous supply of fuel and gas oil. The volatility in the price of fuel and gas oil has led to the decision to enter into commodity fuel and gas oil swap contracts. These contracts are expected to reduce the volatility attributable to price fluctuations of fuel and gas oil. Managing the price volatility of forecast oil purchases is in accordance with the risk management strategy outlined by the Board of Directors.

The Group manages the purchase price using forward commodity purchase contracts based on a 24 month forecast of the required fuel oil supply.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value of fuel oil swaps to changes in the US dollar exchange rate with all other variables held constant. The impact is shown net of tax at the current rate.

	Sensitivity of +/- 5% rate change in	Effect on profit after tax and equity
2018	USD – Fuel oil price	+/- £0.1m
2017	USD – Fuel oil price	+/- £0.8m

iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from medium and long-term investments in fixed interest securities. The market value of these investments is affected by the movement in interest rates. This is managed by a policy of holding the majority of investments to maturity by closely matching asset and liability duration.

It is also ensured that the investment portfolio has a diversified range of investments such that there is a combination of fixed and floating rate securities, as well as other types of investments such as RPI linked securities.

Interest rate risk also arises in respect of the Group's borrowings where the interest rate attaching to those borrowings is not fixed. Where the Group perceives there to be a significant interest rate risk, it manages its exposure to such risks by purchasing interest rate caps to limit the risk.

The following table shows the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in the LIBOR rate. The impact is shown net of tax at the current rate.

	Sensitivity of +/- 0.25% rate change in	Effect on profit after tax and equity
2018	LIBOR	+/- £0.1m
2017	LIBOR	+/- £0.8m

18 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

b. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to its financial and reinsurance assets, outstanding derivatives and trade and other receivables. The Group assesses its counterparty exposure in relation to the investment of surplus cash, fuel oil and foreign currency contracts, and undrawn credit facilities. The Group primarily uses published credit ratings to assess counterparty strength and therefore to define the credit limit for each counterparty in accordance with approved treasury policies.

The credit risk in respect of trade and other receivables is limited as payment from customers is generally required before services are provided. At 31 January 2018, the maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables by operating segment was as follows:

	2018	2017
	£'m	£'m
Insurance	136.5	132.8
Travel	4.0	4.7
Emerging Businesses and Central Costs	4.4	4.7
	144.9	142.2

Amounts past due but not impaired by operating segment was as follows:

	2018	2017
	£'m	£'m
Insurance	11.3	9.2
Travel	0.8	2.1
Emerging Businesses and Central Costs	2.0	2.3
	14.1	13.6

Management believes that the unimpaired amounts that are current and past due by more than 30 days are still collectable in full, based on historical payment behaviour.

Credit risk in relation to deposits and derivative counterparties is managed by the Group's Treasury department in accordance with the Group's policy. Investments of surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties and within credit limits assigned to each counterparty. Counterparty credit limits are reviewed on a regular basis, and updated throughout the year subject to approval by the Group Board. The limits are set to minimise the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through any potential counterparty failure.

The Group is exposed to the risk of default on the reinsurance arrangements in its insurance business when amounts recoverable under those arrangements become due. Credit risk in respect of reinsurance arrangements is assessed at the time of entering into a reinsurance contract. The Group's reinsurance programme is only placed with reinsurers which meet the Group's financial strength criteria.

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the statement of financial position at 31 January 2018 and 31 January 2017 is the carrying amount except for derivative financial instruments. The Group's maximum exposure for financial guarantees and financial derivative instruments is noted under liquidity risk. None of the financial assets were impaired at the reporting date.

18 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

b. Credit risk (continued)

The Group's financial assets and reinsurance assets are analysed by Moody's rating as follows:

Ratings analysis

31 January 2018

£'m	AAA	AA	A	< A	Unrated	Total
Debt securities	28.9	119.1	11.5	–	–	159.5
Money market funds	153.2	–	–	–	–	153.2
Deposits with financial institutions	–	60.8	54.8	–	–	115.6
Derivative assets	–	–	38.6	0.6	–	39.2
Loan funds	–	–	–	–	6.4	6.4
Hedge funds	–	–	–	–	7.5	7.5
Equities	–	–	–	–	31.4	31.4
Unlisted equity shares	–	–	–	–	1.7	1.7
	182.1	179.9	104.9	0.6	47.0	514.5
Reinsurance assets	–	54.6	44.8	–	0.8	100.2
Total	182.1	234.5	149.7	0.6	47.8	614.7

31 January 2017

£'m	AAA	AA	A	< A	Unrated	Total
Debt securities	79.5	–	–	–	–	79.5
Money market funds	122.1	–	–	–	–	122.1
Deposits with financial institutions	30.0	90.9	188.6	–	–	309.5
Derivative assets	–	50.0	3.5	–	–	53.5
Loan notes	–	–	–	–	5.2	5.2
Loan funds	–	–	–	–	6.5	6.5
Hedge funds	–	–	–	–	22.7	22.7
Unlisted equity shares	–	–	–	–	1.3	1.3
	231.6	140.9	192.1	–	35.7	600.3
Reinsurance assets	–	57.5	46.7	–	1.0	105.2
Total	231.6	198.4	238.8	–	36.7	705.5

c. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group, although solvent, either does not have available sufficient financial resources to enable it to meet its obligations as they fall due, or can secure them only at excessive cost. The Group's approach to managing liquidity risk is to evaluate current and expected liquidity requirements to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash or availability on its revolving credit facility. The Group manages its obligations to pay claims to policyholders as they fall due by matching the maturity of investments to the expected maturity of claims payments.

18 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

c. Liquidity risk (continued)

The table below analyses the maturity of the Group's financial liabilities and insurance contract liabilities on contractual undiscounted payments. The analysis of non-derivative financial liabilities is based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The analysis of claims outstanding is based on the expected dates on which the claims will be settled.

31 January 2018						
£'m	On demand	Less than 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Loans and borrowings	5.5	35.0	20.0	140.0	250.0	450.5
Interest on loans and borrowings	–	12.1	11.6	31.4	12.7	67.8
Insurance contract liabilities	–	183.1	95.6	143.7	128.3	550.7
Other liabilities	140.9	–	–	–	–	140.9
Trade and other payables	185.0	–	–	–	–	185.0
Derivative liabilities	–	4.5	4.9	4.0	–	13.4
	331.4	234.7	132.1	319.1	391.0	1,408.3

31 January 2017						
£'m	On demand	Less than 1 year	1 to 2 years	2 to 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Loans and borrowings	9.4	–	–	480.0	–	489.4
Interest on loans and borrowings	0.1	13.3	13.1	3.2	–	29.7
Insurance contract liabilities	–	193.0	129.1	182.7	120.1	624.9
Other liabilities	138.9	–	–	–	–	138.9
Trade and other payables	182.5	–	–	–	–	182.5
Derivative liabilities	–	2.1	0.2	–	–	2.3
	330.9	208.4	142.4	665.9	120.1	1,467.7

The amounts included above do not include the financing arrangements for the purchase of two new cruise ships as detailed in note 32.

d. Insurance risk

Insurance risk arises from the inherent uncertainties as to the occurrence, cost and timing of insured events that could lead to significant individual or aggregated claims in terms of quantity or value. This could be for a number of reasons, including weather-related events, large individual claims, changes in claimant behaviour patterns such as increased levels of fraudulent activities, the use of PPOs, prospective or retrospective legislative changes, unresponsive and inaccurate pricing or reserving methodologies and the deterioration in the Group's ability to effectively and efficiently handle claims while delivering excellent customer service.

The Group manages insurance risk within its risk management framework as set out by the Board. The key policies and processes of mitigating these risks have been implemented which include underwriting partnership arrangements, reinsurance and excess of loss contracts, pricing policies and claims management, and administration policies.

i) Underwriting and pricing risk

The Group primarily underwrites motor insurance for private cars in the UK. The book consists of a large number of individual risks which are widely spread geographically which helps to minimise concentration risk. The Group has controls in place to restrict access to its products to only those risks it wishes to underwrite.

The Group has management information to allow it to monitor underwriting performance on a continuous basis and the ability to make pricing and underwriting changes quickly. The Group undertakes detailed statistical analyses of underwriting experience for each rating factor and combinations of rating factors to enable it to adjust pricing for emerging trends.

18 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

d. Insurance risk (continued)

ii) Reserving risk

Reserving risk is the risk that insufficient funds have been set aside to settle claims as they fall due. The Group undertakes regular internal actuarial reviews and commissions external actuarial reviews at least once a year. These reviews estimate the future liabilities in order to consider the adequacy of the provisions.

Claims which are subject to PPOs are a significant source of uncertainty in the claims reserves. Cash flow projections are undertaken for PPO claims to estimate the gross and net of reinsurance provisions required. PPO provisions are discounted to reflect expectations of future investment returns and cost inflation.

iii) Reinsurance

The Group purchases reinsurance to reduce the impact of individual large losses or accumulations from a single catastrophe event. During 2016, the Group entered into a funds-withheld quota share reinsurance contract that reinsures 75% of the Group's motor claim risks limited by a loss ratio cap of 120%, effective for three years from 1 February 2016. A new quota share reinsurance contract has been entered into that reinsures 80% of the Group's motor claims risks, effective from 1 February 2019. Prior to this, the Group had quota share reinsurance in place for third party branded motor business for drivers aged under 50. The Group also purchases individual excess of loss protections for the motor portfolio to limit the impact of a single large claim. Similar protections are in place for all years for which the Group has written motor business.

Reinsurance recoveries on individual excess of loss protections can take many years to collect, particularly if a claim is subject to a PPO. This means that the Group has exposure to reinsurance credit risk for many years. Reinsurers are therefore required to have strong credit ratings and their financial health is regularly monitored.

iv) Sensitivities

The following table demonstrates the impact on profit and loss and equity of a 1 percentage point variation in the recorded loss ratio at 31 January 2018 and 31 January 2017. The impact of a 1% change in claims outstanding is also shown at the same dates. The impact is shown net of reinsurance and tax at the current rate.

	2018	2017
Impact of 1 percentage point change in loss ratio	+/- £1.0m	+/- £1.4m
Impact of 1% change in claims outstanding	+/- £2.2m	+/- £2.9m
Impact of a 0.25 percentage point change in discount rate for PPOs	+/- £1.7m	+/- £2.7m

e. Operational risk

Effective operational risk management requires the Group to identify, assess, manage, monitor, report and mitigate all areas of exposure. The Group operates across a range of segments and operational risk is inherent in all of the Group's products and services, arising from the operation of assets, from external events and dependencies, and from internal processes and systems.

The Group manages its operational risk through the risk management framework agreed by the Board, and through the use of risk management tools which together ensure that operational risks are identified, managed and mitigated to the level accepted, and that contingency processes and disaster recovery plans are in place. Regular reporting is undertaken to segment boards and includes details of new and emerging risks, as well as monitoring of existing risks. Testing of contingency processes and disaster recovery plans is undertaken to ensure the effectiveness of these processes.

All of the Group's operations are dependent on the proper functioning of its IT and communication systems; on its properties and other infrastructure assets; on the need to adequately maintain and protect customer and employee data and other information; and on the ability of the Group to attract and retain staff. Specific areas of operational risk by segment include:

i) Insurance

The Insurance segment is required to comply with various operational regulatory requirements primarily in the UK but also within Gibraltar for its underwriting business. To the extent that significant external events could increase the incidence of claims, these would place additional strain on the claims handling function but any financial impact of such an event is considered to be an insurance risk.

18 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

e. Operational risk (continued)

ii) Travel

The travel segment operates two cruise ships which are the Group's largest trading assets. Risk to the operation of these cruise ships arises from the impact of mechanical or other malfunction, non-compliance with regulatory requirements, and from global weather and socio-economic events. The tour holidays operated by the segment are also affected by global weather and socio-economic events which impact either the Group directly or its suppliers. The travel segment is in operation with multiple suppliers which minimises the impact of any socio-economic events affecting its suppliers.

iii) Emerging Businesses and Central Costs

The financial services product business is required to comply with various operational regulatory requirements in the UK.

The healthcare business provides a range of domiciliary services. Risk to the operation of this service arises mainly from the availability of appropriately skilled staff to deliver the level and standard of care required, and from the oversight of the delivery of these services.

19 Interests in unconsolidated structured entities

A structured entity is defined as an entity that has been designed so that voting or similar rights are not the dominant factor in deciding who controls the entity, such as when any voting rights relate to the administrative tasks only and the relevant activities are directed by means of contractual agreements. The Group has interests in unconsolidated structured entities in the form of investment funds comprising:

- hedge funds;
- bank loan funds; and
- money market funds.

The nature and purpose of the hedge and bank loan funds is to diversify the investment portfolio and enhance the overall yield, whilst maintaining an acceptable level of risk for the portfolio as a whole.

The primary activity of the hedge funds is to invest in a wide range of securities and markets, and the funds may take a variety of positions in these markets. Bank loan funds invest in secured loans to companies rated below investment grade.

The nature and purpose of the money market funds is to provide maximum security and liquidity for the funds invested whilst also providing an adequate return. The money market funds used by the Group are all members of the Institutional Money Market Funds Association. They are thus required to maintain specified liquidity and diversification characteristics of their underlying portfolios which comprise investment grade investments in financial institutions.

The Group invests in unconsolidated structured entities as part of its investment activities. The Group does not sponsor any of the unconsolidated structured entities.

At 31 January 2018, the Group's total interest in unconsolidated structured entities was £167.1m analysed as follows:

	Carrying value £'m	Interest income £'m	Fair value gains £'m
Loan funds	6.4	0.2	-
Hedge funds	7.5	-	0.3
Money market funds	153.2	0.3	-

These investments are typically managed under credit risk management as described in note 18. The Group's maximum exposure to loss on the interests presented above is the carrying amount of the Group's investments. No further loss can be made by the Group in relation to these investments. For this reason, the total assets of the entities are not considered meaningful for the purposes of understanding the related risks and so have not been presented.

20 Trade and other receivables

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Trade receivables	144.9	142.2
Other receivables	17.5	15.1
Prepayments	25.8	20.1
Deferred acquisition costs	17.7	17.8
Other taxes and social security costs	4.1	3.5
	210.0	198.7

The ageing of trade receivables is as follows:

	Total £m	Neither past due nor impaired £m	Past due				
			< 30 days £m	30-60 days £m	61-90 days £m	91-120 days £m	> 120 days £m
2018	144.9	130.9	4.5	1.8	1.0	3.7	3.0
2017	142.2	128.6	4.1	2.2	1.3	1.2	4.8

As at 31 January 2018, impairment provisions totalling £10.7m (2017: £9.2m) were made against trade receivables with an initial value of £155.6m (2017: £151.4m). The movements in the provision for impairment of receivables are as follows:

	Individually impaired £m	Collectively impaired £m	Total £m
At 1 February 2016	0.3	8.2	8.5
Charge for the year	1.4	8.1	9.5
Utilised in the year	(1.3)	(7.4)	(8.7)
Unused amounts reversed	–	(0.1)	(0.1)
At 31 January 2017	0.4	8.8	9.2
Charge for the year	2.1	9.4	11.5
Utilised in the year	(1.4)	(8.5)	(9.9)
Unused amounts reversed	–	(0.1)	(0.1)
At 31 January 2018	1.1	9.6	10.7

See note 18 on credit risk of trade receivables, which explains how the Group manages and measures credit quality of trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired. We expect trade and other receivables to be normally settled within 12 months.

21 Cash and cash equivalents

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Cash at bank and in hand	33.4	55.5
Short-term deposits	49.8	53.2
Cash and short-term deposits	83.2	108.7
Money market funds	153.2	122.1
Bank overdraft	(9.4)	(9.3)
Cash and cash equivalents in the cash flow statement	227.0	221.5

Included within cash and cash equivalents are amounts held by the Group's travel and insurance businesses which are subject to contractual or regulatory restrictions. These amounts held are not readily available to be used for other purposes within the Group and total £214.0m (2017: £206.4m).

Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short-term deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

22 Trade and other payables

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Trade and other payables	130.1	123.6
Other taxes and social security costs	13.5	12.1
Assets in the course of construction	2.8	2.8
Accruals	38.6	44.0
	185.0	182.5

All trade and other payables are current in nature.

23 Retirement benefit schemes

The Group operates retirement benefit schemes for the employees of the Group consisting of defined contribution plans and a defined benefit plan.

a. Defined contribution plans

There are a number of defined contribution schemes in the Group. The total charge for the year in respect of the defined contribution schemes was £0.9m (2017: £0.8m).

The assets of these schemes are held separately from those of the Group in funds under the control of Trustees.

b. Defined benefit plan

The Group operates a funded defined benefit scheme, the Saga Pension Scheme (Saga scheme), which is open to new members who accrue benefits on a career average salary basis. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Group in independently administered funds.

The scheme is governed by the employment laws of the UK. The level of benefits provided depends on the member's length of service and average salary whilst a member of the scheme. The scheme requires contributions to be made to a separately administered fund which is governed by a Board of Trustees, and consists of an equal number of employer and employee representatives. The Board of Trustees is responsible for the administration of the plan assets and for the definition of the investment strategy.

The long-term investment objectives of the Trustees and the Group are to limit the risk of the assets failing to meet the liabilities of the scheme over the long term, and to maximise returns consistent with an acceptable level of risk so as to control the long-term costs of the scheme. To meet those objectives, the scheme's assets are invested in different categories of assets, with different maturities designed to match liabilities as they fall due. The investment strategy will continue to evolve over time and is expected to match the liability profile increasingly closely. The pension liability is exposed to inflation rate risks and changes in the life expectancy of members. As the plan assets include investments in quoted equities, the Group is exposed to equity market risk. The Group has provided a super security to the Trustees of the Saga scheme, which ranks before any liabilities under the senior facilities agreement (as detailed in note 26). The value of the security is capped at £32.5m.

The fair value of the assets and present value of the obligations of the Saga defined benefit scheme are as follows:

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Fair value of scheme assets	307.3	276.8
Present value of defined benefit obligation	(314.3)	(290.5)
Defined benefit scheme liability	(7.0)	(13.7)

The present values of the defined benefit obligation, the related current service cost and any past service costs have been measured using the projected unit credit method.

23 Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

b. Defined benefit plan (continued)

The following table summarises the components of the net benefit expense recognised in the income statement and amounts recognised in the statement of financial position for the schemes for the year ended 31 January 2018:

	Fair value of scheme assets £'m	Defined benefit obligation £'m	Defined benefit scheme liability £'m
1 February 2017	276.8	(290.5)	(13.7)
Pension cost charge to income statement			
Current service cost paid in cash during the period	–	(9.3)	(9.3)
Non-cash current service cost uplift	–	(5.3)	(5.3)
Total current service cost	–	(14.6)	(14.6)
Net interest	8.2	(8.4)	(0.2)
Included in income statement	8.2	(23.0)	(14.8)
Benefits paid	(6.8)	6.8	–
Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest expense)	17.2	–	17.2
Actuarial changes arising from changes in demographic assumptions	–	4.0	4.0
Actuarial changes arising from changes in financial assumptions	–	(6.1)	(6.1)
Experience adjustments	–	(4.9)	(4.9)
Sub-total included in other comprehensive income	10.4	(0.2)	10.2
Total contributions by employer	11.9	(0.6)	11.3
31 January 2018	307.3	(314.3)	(7.0)

The following table summarises the components of the net benefit expense recognised in the income statement and amounts recognised in the statement of financial position for the schemes for the year ended 31 January 2017:

	Fair value of scheme assets £'m	Defined benefit obligation £'m	Defined benefit scheme liability £'m
1 February 2016	218.6	(237.4)	(18.8)
Pension cost charge to income statement			
Current service cost paid in cash during the period	–	(9.0)	(9.0)
Non-cash current service cost uplift	–	(1.0)	(1.0)
Total current service cost	–	(10.0)	(10.0)
Net interest	8.2	(8.7)	(0.5)
Included in income statement	8.2	(18.7)	(10.5)
Benefits paid	(11.2)	11.2	–
Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest expense)	49.7	–	49.7
Actuarial changes arising from changes in demographic assumptions	–	29.5	29.5
Actuarial changes arising from changes in financial assumptions	–	(78.8)	(78.8)
Experience adjustments	–	4.2	4.2
Sub-total included in other comprehensive income	38.5	(33.9)	4.6
Total contributions by employer	11.5	(0.5)	11.0
31 January 2017	276.8	(290.5)	(13.7)

23 Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

b. Defined benefit plan (continued)

The major categories of assets in the Saga scheme are as follows:

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Equities	61.4	63.7
Bonds	160.3	135.9
Property	17.9	25.7
Hedge funds	63.0	50.5
Insured annuities	3.5	–
Cash and other	1.2	1.0
Total	307.3	276.8

Equities and bonds are all quoted in active markets whilst property and hedge funds are not.

The principal assumptions used in determining pension benefit obligations for the Saga scheme are shown below:

	2018	2017
Real rate of increase in salaries	0.00%	0.00%
Real rate of increase of pensions in payment	2.95%	3.15%
Real rate of increase of pensions in deferment	2.90%	3.15%
Discount rate – pensioner	2.60%	2.85%
Discount rate – non pensioner	2.60%	2.95%
Inflation – pensioner	3.10%	3.40%
Inflation – non pensioner	3.05%	3.40%
Life expectancy of a member retiring in 20 years' time – Male	27.8 yrs	28.0 yrs
Life expectancy of a member retiring in 20 years' time – Female	29.8 yrs	30.3 yrs

Mortality assumptions are set using standard tables based on specific experience where available and allow for future mortality improvements. The Saga scheme assumption is that a member currently aged 60 will live on average for a further 27 years if they are male and on average for a further 29 years if they are female.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 January 2018 and their impact on the net defined benefit obligation is as follows:

Assumptions	Discount rate		Future inflation		Life expectancy		Future salary
	+/- 0.25%	+/- 0.25%	+/- 0.25%	+/- 0.25%	+/- 1 year	+/- 0.5%	
Sensitivity							
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease	
Impact £'m	(15.4)	17.2	13.2	(10.9)	9.9	(9.1)	0.0

Note: a positive impact represents an increase in the net defined benefit liability.

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method has been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognised within the statement of financial position.

The expected contribution to the Saga scheme for the next year is £10.6m and average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 21 years.

Formal actuarial valuations take place every three years for the scheme. The assumptions adopted for actuarial valuations are determined by the Trustees and are agreed with the Group and are normally more prudent than the assumptions adopted for IAS 19 purposes, which are best estimate. Where a funding deficit is identified, the Group and the Trustees may agree a deficit recovery plan to pay additional contributions above those needed to fund new pensions accruing in the scheme.

23 Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

b. Defined benefit plan (continued)

The latest valuation of the Saga scheme was at 31 January 2017. Further to this valuation, a recovery plan is in place for the scheme. Under the agreed recovery plan, the Group made an additional payment of £2.0m during the year ended 31 January 2018, and will make payments totalling a further of £30.7m over the next seven years, with the last payment being made by 29 February 2024. The total expected contributions in the year ending 31 January 2019 are £10.6m, inclusive of a £2.5m additional payment. No additional liabilities are required to be accrued in relation to the recovery plan since the employer has the right to a refund if a surplus is recognised and the Trustees of the scheme are unable to wind up the scheme before any refund is made. Alongside the valuation process, the Group has reviewed the design of its range of employee retirement benefits such that the cash contributions into the Saga defined benefit pension scheme are expected to reduce by circa £2m per annum.

24 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance assets

The analysis of gross and net insurance liabilities is as follows:

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Gross		
Claims outstanding	467.0	517.0
Provision for unearned premiums	115.0	125.3
Total gross liabilities	582.0	642.3
	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Recoverable from reinsurers		
Claims outstanding	94.0	93.8
Provision for unearned premiums	6.2	3.7
Total reinsurers' share of insurance liabilities (as presented on the face of the statement of financial position)	100.2	97.5
Amounts recoverable under funds — withheld quota share agreements recognised within trade payables:		
– Claims outstanding	100.2	55.5
– Provision for unearned premiums	63.2	66.1
Total reinsurers' share of insurance liabilities after funds — withheld quota share	263.6	219.1
Analysed as:		
Claims outstanding	194.2	149.3
Provision for unearned premiums	69.4	69.8
Total reinsurers' share of insurance liabilities after funds — withheld quota share	263.6	219.1
	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Net		
Claims outstanding	373.0	423.2
Provision for unearned premiums	108.8	121.6
Total net insurance liabilities	481.8	544.8
Amounts recoverable under funds — withheld quota share agreements recognised within trade payables:		
– Claims outstanding	(100.2)	(55.5)
– Provision for unearned premiums	(63.2)	(66.1)
Total net insurance liabilities after funds — withheld quota share	318.4	423.2
Analysed as:		
Claims outstanding	272.8	367.7
Provision for unearned premiums	45.6	55.5
Total net insurance liabilities after funds — withheld quota share	318.4	423.2

24 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance assets (continued)

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Reconciliation of movements in claims outstanding		
Gross claims outstanding at 1 February	517.0	561.6
Less: reinsurance claims outstanding	(149.3)	(101.6)
Net claims outstanding at 1 February	367.7	460.0
Gross claims incurred	156.1	149.4
Less: reinsurance recoveries	(127.1)	(103.8)
Net claims incurred (note 3b)	29.0	45.6
Gross claims paid	(206.1)	(194.0)
Less: received from reinsurance	82.2	56.1
Net claims paid	(123.9)	(137.9)
Gross claims outstanding at 31 January	467.0	517.0
Less: reinsurance claims outstanding	(194.2)	(149.3)
Net claims outstanding at 31 January	272.8	367.7
Reconciliation of movements in the provision for net unearned premiums		
Gross unearned premiums at 1 February	125.3	141.7
Less: unearned reinsurance premiums	(69.8)	(4.8)
Net unearned premiums at 1 February	55.5	136.9
Gross premiums written	249.3	276.0
Less: outward reinsurance premium	(139.5)	(188.1)
Net premiums written	109.8	87.9
Gross premiums earned	(259.6)	(292.4)
Less reinsurance premium earned	139.9	123.1
Net premiums earned (note 3a)	(119.7)	(169.3)
Gross unearned premiums at 31 January	115.0	125.3
Less: unearned reinsurance premiums	(69.4)	(69.8)
Net unearned premiums at 31 January	45.6	55.5

The loss on purchasing reinsurance in 2018 was £19.5m (2017: £16.5m loss).

On 27 February 2017, the UK Government announced its decision to reduce the Ogden discount rate from 2.5% to -0.75%. The insurance liabilities presented here and on the face of the Group's balance sheet incorporate the effect of this change.

a. Discounting

Claims outstanding provisions are calculated on an undiscounted basis, with the exception of PPOs made by the courts as part of a bodily injury claim settlement. Claims outstanding provisions for PPOs are discounted at a rate of -1.5% (2017: -1.5%) representing the Group's view on long-term carer wage inflation less the expected return on holding the invested financial assets associated with these claims.

The value of claims outstanding before discounting was £550.7m (2017: £624.9m) gross of reinsurance and £302.8m (2017: £410.0m) net of reinsurance.

The period between the balance sheet date and the estimated final payment date was calculated using Ogden life expectancy tables, with appropriate adjustments where necessary for impaired life. The average life expectancy from PPO settlement date to the final PPO payment was 37 years (2017: 39 years) and the rate of investment return used to determine the discounted value of claims provisions was 2.0% (2017: 2.0%).

24 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance assets (continued)

b. Analysis of claims incurred: claims development tables

The following tables detail the Group's initial estimate of ultimate gross and net claims incurred over the past ten years and the re-estimation at subsequent financial period ends.

The following table analyses the gross incurred claims (before deducting reinsurance recoveries) on an accident year basis:

Analysis of claims incurred	Financial year ended 31 January										Total £'m	Claims paid £'m	Gross claims outstanding £'m	
	2009 £'m	2010 £'m	2011 £'m	2012 £'m	2013 £'m	2014 £'m	2015 £'m	2016 £'m	2017 £'m	2018 £'m				
Accident year														
2009 and earlier	235.8	(7.8)	(5.3)	(7.6)	(10.0)	1.6	(6.6)	(10.4)	(4.4)	0.4				38.7
2010		285.0	(0.1)	(6.9)	(4.0)	(5.5)	(3.6)	(1.1)	(5.2)	(3.6)	255.0	(246.8)		8.2
2011			307.0	(0.7)	(7.6)	(4.6)	(18.8)	(9.0)	(1.3)	(4.7)	260.3	(241.9)		18.4
2012				330.3	(25.6)	(33.8)	(7.3)	(19.5)	(10.5)	(9.4)	224.2	(214.1)		10.1
2013					321.2	(14.2)	(45.2)	(22.1)	(13.4)	(5.6)	220.7	(197.8)		22.9
2014						281.9	(18.9)	(25.7)	(7.6)	(11.1)	218.6	(173.0)		45.6
2015							271.3	(6.0)	(6.2)	(8.2)	250.9	(186.1)		64.8
2016								280.4	4.1	(19.3)	265.2	(182.3)		82.9
2017									197.2	4.7	201.9	(131.1)		70.8
2018										194.9	194.9	(100.7)		94.2
	235.8	277.2	301.6	315.1	274.0	225.4	170.9	186.6	152.7	138.1				456.6
Claims handling costs	8.1	9.0	10.1	15.6	17.4	17.2	18.0	21.5	20.6	20.9				10.4
	243.9	286.2	311.7	330.7	291.4	242.6	188.9	208.1	173.3	159.0				467.0

The development of the associated loss ratios on the same basis is as follows:

Accident year	Financial year ended 31 January									
	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
2009	75%	75%	75%	73%	72%	72%	68%	68%	67%	67%
2010		79%	79%	77%	76%	75%	74%	73%	72%	71%
2011			80%	80%	78%	77%	72%	70%	69%	68%
2012				77%	71%	63%	62%	57%	55%	52%
2013					76%	72%	62%	56%	53%	52%
2014						75%	70%	63%	61%	58%
2015							81%	80%	78%	75%
2016								87%	88%	82%
2017									68%	69%
2018										75%

24 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance assets (continued)

b. Analysis of claims incurred: claims development tables (continued)

The following table analyses the net incurred claims (after deducting reinsurance recoveries) on an accident year basis:

Analysis of claims incurred	Financial year ended 31 January										Total £'m	Claims paid £'m	Net claims outstanding £'m	
	2019 £'m	2010 £'m	2011 £'m	2012 £'m	2013 £'m	2014 £'m	2015 £'m	2016 £'m	2017 £'m	2018 £'m				
Accident year														
2009 and earlier	187.4	(5.5)		(9.2)	(11.0)	(1.2)	(3.2)	(3.0)	(3.6)					16.4
2010		202.1		(4.3)	(4.0)	(5.5)	(3.1)	(2.1)	(5.4)	(3.3)	174.4	(167.5)		6.9
2011			266.0	(2.8)	(5.2)	(4.6)	(13.3)	(7.2)	(7.4)	(5.6)	219.9	(206.6)		13.3
2012				302.3	(25.6)	(31.1)	(0.6)	(17.3)	(11.9)	(6.4)	209.4	(201.3)		8.1
2013					315.4	(14.6)	(22.9)	(19.8)	(14.6)	(10.2)	233.3	(220.1)		13.2
2014						276.8	(14.7)	(23.4)	(11.0)	(9.8)	217.9	(183.0)		34.9
2015							219.1	5.3	(9.2)	(11.1)	204.1	(156.8)		47.3
2016								220.9	3.2	(15.1)	209.0	(143.8)		65.2
2017									94.0	1.5	95.5	(81.2)		14.3
2018										78.5	78.5	(35.7)		42.8
	187.4	196.6	266.0	286.0	269.6	219.8	161.3	153.4	34.1	18.5				262.4
Claims handling costs	8.1	9.0	10.1	15.6	17.4	17.2	18.0	21.5	11.5	10.5				10.4
	195.5	205.6	276.1	301.6	287.0	237.0	179.3	174.9	45.6	29.0				272.8

The development of the associated loss ratios on the same basis is as follows:

Accident year	Financial year ended 31 January									
	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
2009	71%	71%	71%	70%	68%	68%	67%	67%	66%	66%
2010		73%	73%	72%	70%	68%	67%	66%	64%	63%
2011			78%	78%	76%	75%	71%	69%	67%	65%
2012				76%	70%	62%	62%	57%	54%	53%
2013					75%	72%	66%	62%	58%	56%
2014						75%	71%	65%	62%	59%
2015							67%	69%	66%	63%
2016								70%	71%	66%
2017									56%	56%
2018										66%

Favourable claims development over the year has resulted in a £60.0m (2017: £59.9m) reduction in the net claims incurred in respect of prior years.

25 Other liabilities

	2018	2017
	£m	£m
Advance receipts	131.2	123.4
Deferred revenue	9.7	11.5
	140.9	134.9
Current	125.6	133.8
Non-current	15.3	1.1
	140.9	134.9

Advance receipts comprises amounts received within the travel segment for holidays and cruises with departure dates after the reporting date, and insurance premiums and sales revenues received in the insurance segment in respect of insurance policies which commence after the reporting date.

Deferred revenue represents the unearned elements of revenue relating to the media business. The amount comprises subscriptions for magazines to be delivered after the reporting date and revenue for advertising to be included after the reporting date.

26 Loans and borrowings

	2018	2017
	£m	£m
Bond	250.0	–
Bank loans	180.0	380.0
Revolving credit facility	15.0	100.0
Accrued interest payable	2.2	0.1
	447.2	480.1
Less: deferred issue costs	(4.2)	(4.9)
	443.0	475.2

On 12 May 2017, the Group refinanced its existing bank facilities with the launch of a debut £250.0m seven year senior unsecured bond, a £200.0m five year term loan facility and a £100.0m five year revolving credit facility with an option to extend the term by two years. The bond was issued on 12 May 2017 on the Irish Stock Exchange.

At 31 January 2018, the Group had drawn £15.0m of its £100.0m revolving credit facility and since the refinancing £20.0m of the term loan has been repaid.

Interest on the bond is incurred at an annual interest rate of 3.375%. Interest on the term loan and revolving credit facility is incurred at a variable rate of LIBOR plus between 1% and 2.2%, which is linked to the Group's leverage ratio.

During the period, the Group charged £13.5m (2017: £17.6m) to the income statement in respect of fees and interest associated with the bonds, term loan and revolving credit facility. In addition, finance costs recognised in the income statement includes £0.7m (2017: £1.0m) relating to interest on finance lease liabilities, net finance expense on pension schemes and other interest costs, £2.3m (2017: £nil) of net fair value losses on derivatives and £4.3m (2017: £nil) of accelerated amortisation of debt issue costs in relation to previous debt held.

27 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

The following tables analyse the cash and non-cash movements for liabilities arising from financing activities:

	Non-cash changes						2018 £'m
	2017 £'m	Cash flows £'m	Acquisition £'m	Foreign exchange movement £'m	Fair value changes £'m	Other £'m	
Finance lease liabilities (note 32)	3.0	(1.1)	1.5	–	–	–	3.4
Bank loans (note 26)	380.0	(200.0)	–	–	–	–	180.0
Revolving credit facility (note 26)	100.0	(85.0)	–	–	–	–	15.0
Bond (note 26)	–	250.0	–	–	–	–	250.0
Deferred issue costs (note 26)	(4.9)	(5.1)	–	–	–	5.8	(4.2)

	Non-cash changes						2017 £'m
	2016 £'m	Cash flows £'m	Acquisition £'m	Foreign exchange movement £'m	Fair value changes £'m	Other £'m	
Finance lease liabilities (note 32)	2.2	(0.5)	1.3	–	–	–	3.0
Bank loans (note 26)	480.0	(100.0)	–	–	–	–	380.0
Revolving credit facility (note 26)	75.0	25.0	–	–	–	–	100.0
Deferred issue costs (note 26)	(7.9)	–	–	–	–	3.0	(4.9)

Included within 'Other' is the amortisation of deferred issue costs of £1.5m (2017: £3.0m) and debt write-off costs of £4.3m following the refinancing of debt as described in more detail in note 26.

28 Called up share capital

	Ordinary shares		Value £'m
	Number	Nominal value £	
Allotted, called up and fully paid			
As at 31 January 2016	1,118,005,405	0.01	11.2
As at 31 January 2017	1,118,005,405	0.01	11.2
Issue of shares	2,290,014	0.01	0.0
As at 31 January 2018	1,120,295,419	0.01	11.2

On 5 July 2017, Saga plc issued 2,290,014 new ordinary shares of 1p each for transfer into an Employee Benefit Trust to satisfy employee incentive arrangements.

a. Employee Benefit Trust

The Employee Benefit Trust purchased 13,408,108 shares at their nominal value of £134,000 during the year ended 31 January 2015. There were no associated transaction costs.

During the year, employees exercised options over 3,077,349 (2017: 3,154,051; 2016: 5,973,991) of these shares which were transferred from the Employee Benefit Trust into the direct ownership of the employee. The remaining 387,699 shares have been treated as treasury shares at 31 January 2018.

29 Reserves

Share-based payment reserve

The share-based payment reserve is used to recognise the value of equity-settled share-based payments provided to employees, including key management personnel, as part of their remuneration. More detail is provided in note 31.

Available for sale reserve

The available for sale reserve comprises the unrealised gains or losses of available for sale financial assets pending subsequent recognition in profit or loss once the investment is derecognised.

Hedging reserve

The hedging reserve comprises the effective portion of the cumulative net change in the fair value of hedging instruments used in cash flow hedges pending subsequent recognition in profit or loss as the hedged cash flows or items affect profit or loss.

30 Capital management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

For the purposes of the Group's capital management, capital comprises total equity of £1,223.5m (2017: £1,195.2m) as shown on the consolidated statement of financial position. The Group operates in a number of regulated markets and includes subsidiaries which are required to comply with specific requirements in respect of capital or other resources.

The Group's financial services businesses are regulated primarily by the Financial Services Commission (FSC) in Gibraltar and by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) in the UK; and the capital requirements of its travel businesses are regulated by the Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) in the UK. It is the Group's policy to comply with the requirements of these regulators in respect of capital adequacy or other similar tests at all times. The Group has complied with all regulatory requirements during the year.

No changes were made to the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 January 2018 or 31 January 2017.

The Group's regulated underwriting business is based in Gibraltar and regulated by the FSC. The underwriting business is required to comply with various tests to ensure that it has a sufficient level of capitalisation in accordance with Solvency II.

(The amounts set out in the following three paragraphs are unaudited)

The Group monitored its ability to comply with the requirements of Solvency II throughout the year to 31 January 2018, having previously received approval from the FSC for the Undertaking of Specific Parameters route prior to the effective date. Under Solvency II, AICL remained well capitalised, and at 31 January 2018 available capital was £137.0m against a Solvency Capital Requirement of £79.7m, giving 171% coverage. As at 31 January 2017, available capital was £146.7m against a Solvency Capital Requirement of £102.9m, giving 143% coverage.

The Group's regulated insurance distribution business is based in the UK and regulated by the FCA. Due to the nature of the business, the capital requirements are significantly less than the underwriting business but the Group is required to comply with the Adequate Resources requirements of Threshold Condition 4 of the FCA Handbook. The Group undertakes a rigorous assessment against the requirements of this Condition on an annual basis and, as a consequence of this, calculates and holds an appropriate amount of capital in respect of the insurance distribution business. The Minimum Regulatory Capital requirement of these businesses at 31 January 2018 was £6.4m (2017: £6.1m).

The regulated travel businesses are required to comply with two main tests based on liquidity and leverage and are measured against agreed covenants on the last day of each quarter in respect of these tests. The Group monitors its compliance with these tests on a monthly basis including forward-looking compliance using budgets and forecasts. For the year ended 31 January 2018, the CAA has given the travel businesses special dispensation to comply with decreased covenants due to the investment in the new ships. At 31 January 2018 and 31 January 2017, the travel businesses had good coverage against both covenants.

31 Share-based payments

The Group has granted a number of different equity-based awards to employees and customers which it has determined to be share-based payments:

a. Share options and free shares offer granted at the time of the IPO

- On 29 May 2014, share options over 13,132,410 shares were granted to certain Directors and employees with no exercise price and no service or performance vesting conditions. There are no cash settlement alternatives.
- Eligible customers and employees who acquired their shares under the Customer or Employee Offers in the Prospectus received one bonus share for every twenty shares they acquired and held continuously for one year to 29 May 2015. As these were bonus shares, there was no exercise price and no cash settlement alternative.

b. Long-Term Incentive Plan (LTIP) and Deferred Bonus Plan (DBP)

- The LTIP is a discretionary executive share plan under which the Board may, within certain limits and subject to applicable performance conditions, grant options over shares in Saga plc. Up to 31 January 2017, these options are 50% linked to a non-market vesting condition, EPS, and 50% linked to a market vesting condition, TSR. From 1 February 2017, these options are 60% linked to non-market vesting conditions (30% linked to basic EPS and 30% linked to organic EPS) and 40% linked to a market vesting condition, TSR.
 - On 1 May 2017, options over 3,449,200 shares were issued which vest and become exercisable on the third anniversary of the grant date.
 - On 26 May 2017, options over 317,710 shares were issued under the DBP to the Executive Directors reflecting their deferred bonus in respect of 2016/17, which vest and become exercisable on the third anniversary of the grant date.
 - On 2 October 2017, options over 258,500 shares were issued which vest and become exercisable on the third anniversary of the grant date.

c. Other share options

- On 29 May 2014, share options over 2,162,162 shares were issued to the Chief Executive Officer. Vesting occurs 25% on the third anniversary of the IPO, 25% on the fourth anniversary of the IPO and 50% on the fifth anniversary of the IPO, subject to continuing employment. The award will be equity settled and has no cash alternative. The exercise price of the share options is £1.85.
- On 29 April 2015, options over 101,932 shares were issued to the Chief Financial Officer which vest in two equal tranches on the first and second anniversary of his appointment, subject to continuing employment.
- On 2 December 2015, options over 99,552 shares were issued to the Chief Marketing Officer at the time which were to vest on the second anniversary of his appointment, subject to continuing employment. Following the cessation of his employment, the vesting period has been extended to 1 May 2020.

d. Employee free shares

- On 13 July 2017, 488,583 shares were awarded to eligible staff on the third anniversary of the IPO and allocated at £nil cost; these shares become beneficially owned over a three year period from allocation, subject to continuing service.

31 Share-based payments (continued)

The table below summarises the movements in the number of share options outstanding for the Group and their weighted average exercise price:

	IPO Options	LTIP	DBP	Other options	Employee free shares	Total
At 1 February 2017	3,465,048	8,965,971	590,615	2,312,680	761,039	16,095,353
Granted	–	3,707,700	317,710	–	488,583	4,513,993
Forfeited	–	(1,120,923)	–	–	(63,270)	(1,184,193)
Exercised	(3,077,349)	(916,598)	(41,596)	(50,966)	(16,740)	(4,103,249)
At 31 January 2018	387,699	10,636,150	866,729	2,261,714	1,169,612	15,321,904
Exercise price	£nil	£nil	£nil	£1.77	£nil	£0.24
Exercisable at 31 January 2018	387,699	1,850,007	73,931	–	44,053	2,355,690
Average remaining contractual life	6.3 years	1.1 years	1.4 years	0.8 years	1.5 years	1.3 years
Average fair value at grant	£1.85	£2.06	£2.09	£1.86	£2.08	£2.03

The following information is relevant in the determination of the fair value of options granted during the year under the equity- and cash-settled share-based remuneration schemes operated by the Group.

	LTIP – EPS tranche	LTIP – TSR tranche	Employee free shares
Model used	Black - Scholes	Monte- Carlo	Black - Scholes
Dividend yield (%)	n/a	n/a	n/a
Risk-free interest rate (%)	0.13%	0.13%	n/a
Expected life of share option	3 years	3 years	3 years
Weighted average share price (£)	£2.10	£2.10	£2.09
Share price volatility	23.6%	32.1%	n/a

As only limited historical data for the Group's share price is available, the Group has estimated the Company's share price volatility as an average of the volatilities of its TSR comparator group over a historical period commensurate with the expected life of the award immediately prior to the date of the grant.

For future valuations, at a date when sufficient Saga share price data becomes available, the Group intends to estimate the Company volatility directly from this data.

The total amount charged to the income statement in the year ended 31 January 2018 is £3.8m (2017: £4.7m). This has been charged to administrative and selling expenses £3.5m (2017: £4.2m) and non-trading items £0.3m (2017: £0.5m) (note 4b).

The Group did not enter into any share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees during the current period.

32 Commitments and contingencies**a. Operating lease commitments – Group as lessee**

The Group has entered into commercial leases on certain land and buildings and plant and machinery. There are no restrictions placed upon the Group by entering into these leases.

Future minimum rentals payable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 31 January are as follows:

	Land and buildings		Plant and machinery	
	2018 £'m	2017 £'m	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Within one year	1.2	1.0	0.6	0.7
Between one and five years	3.5	2.8	0.9	0.8
After five years	6.7	4.4	–	–
	11.4	8.2	1.5	1.5

b. Finance lease and hire purchase commitments

The Group has finance leases and hire purchase contracts for various items of plant and machinery. These leases have terms of renewal and no purchase options. Renewals are at the option of the specific entity that holds the lease. Future minimum lease payments under finance leases and hire purchase contracts together with the present values of the net minimum lease payments are as follows:

	2018 £'m	2017 £'m
Within one year	1.5	1.0
Between one and five years	2.3	2.3
Total minimum lease payments	3.8	3.3
Less amounts representing finance charge	(0.4)	(0.3)
Present value of minimum lease payments	3.4	3.0

c. Commitments

On 21 December 2015, the Group contracted with Meyer Werft GmbH & Co. KG to purchase Spirit of Discovery for delivery in July 2019, with an option to purchase a second similar cruise ship for delivery in 2021. On 24 April 2017, the Group signed an agreement with the shipyard to bring forward the delivery date by one month to June 2019. On 20 September 2017, the Saga plc Board approved the purchase of the second cruise ship, Spirit of Adventure, with an earlier delivery date of August 2020, and the Group exercised the option in December 2017.

The first three stage payments for Spirit of Discovery were made between February 2016 and January 2018. One further stage payment will be made 11 months prior to delivery, funded via cash resources of the Group. The remaining element of the contract price is due on delivery of the ship, and the Group entered into appropriate financing for this on 21 December 2015.

The first stage payment for Spirit of Adventure was made in December 2017. Three similar stage payments will be made during the construction period (24 months, 18 months, and 12 months prior to delivery), funded via cash resources of the Group. The remaining element of the contract price is due on delivery of the ship, and the Group entered into appropriate financing for this on 20 September 2017.

As at 31 January 2018, the capital amount contracted but not provided for in the financial statements in respect of the ships amounted to £583.8m (2017: £280.1m).

The financing for Spirit of Discovery represents a 12 year fixed rate sterling loan, backed by an export credit guarantee. The loan value of approximately £245m will be repaid in 24 broadly equal instalments, with the first payment 6 months after delivery. On the date the finance was entered into, the Group purchased Euro currency forwards totalling £273.2m to lock the cost of the ship.

The financing for Spirit of Adventure represents a 12 year fixed rate sterling loan, backed by an export credit guarantee. The loan value of approximately £295m will be repaid in 24 broadly equal instalments, with the first payment due 6 months after delivery. On the date the finance was entered into, the Group purchased Euro currency forwards totalling £211.5m, which represents 72% of the cost of the ship.

Both hedges have been designated as cash flow hedges and remain outstanding as at 31 January 2018 (note 17d).

32 Commitments and contingencies (continued)

d. Contingent liabilities

The Association of British Travel Agents regulates the Group's UK tour operating business and requires the Group to put in place bonds to provide customer protection.

On 17 February 2017, certain entities in the Group were served with legal proceedings by the broker engaged in the committed purchase of Spirit of Discovery (see note 32c). The claimant has brought a claim alleging that these Saga companies are liable to pay commission on the first ship, plus interest and legal costs and, separately, commission on Spirit of Adventure now that the option has been exercised. The amount of the claim is up to €7 million. A trial date of 9-13 July 2018 has been set and Saga is contesting the claim.

It is too early in the litigation process to evaluate Saga's position on liability and quantum. As such, no amounts have been provided for this in the financial statements. Furthermore, in the event the claim is successful, the commission will be capitalised as part of assets in the course of construction within property, plant and equipment.

On 4 May 2017, the Group was notified about legal proceedings against Nestor Primecare Services Limited by the CPS in relation to a breach of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974. Under an indemnity included in the sales agreement following the disposal of Nestor Primecare Services Limited, certain entities in the Group may be liable for any penalties incurred.

It is too early in the litigation process to evaluate Saga's position on liability and quantum. As such, no amounts have been provided for this in the financial statements.

During the year, a former subsidiary of the Group, Saga Property (St Lucia) Limited, was served with a tax assessment from the St Lucian tax authorities to the sum of £2.0m. Due to certain indemnities granted to the purchaser on sale of the subsidiary, Saga plc is responsible for any liabilities arising prior to sale. A tax free period was agreed with the Ministry of Tourism in St Lucia for a 10 year period commencing from 2007 and therefore the Group does not believe that the tax liability is payable.

33 Discontinued operations and assets held for sale

The loss after tax from discontinued operations is in relation to the sale of Allied Healthcare in the year ended 31 January 2016. The Group received deferred consideration in the form of two loan notes, with face value of £3.5m each, which attract uncompounded interest at a rate of 5% due to mature on 30 May 2018 and 30 May 2019. In the year to 31 January 2018, following an impairment review, management no longer considers the loan notes to be recoverable and, as such, an impairment charge of £6.6m through discontinued operations has been recognised which resulted in the loan notes being impaired to £nil.

During the year, management made the decision to sell one of the Group's freehold properties, Buckingham Gate. Immediately before the classification of the property as held for sale, the recoverable amount was ascertained and the carrying value is considered to be below fair value less costs to sell and hence no revaluation at the point of reclassification was required. The property is presented within the insurance segment of the Group, is being actively marketed and the sale is expected to be completed within 12 months of the end of the financial year. No gains or losses have been recognised with respect to the asset.

34 Related party transactions

G Williams, an independent Non-Executive Director of Saga plc, serves on the board of WNS (Holdings) Limited, the parent company of WNS Global Services (UK Limited) and WNS Assistance Limited, both of which Acromas Insurance Company Limited and PEC Services Limited, subsidiaries of Saga plc, traded with during the year. These subsidiaries of WNS (Holdings) Limited provided claim handling management services to Acromas Insurance Company Limited and PEC Services Limited, and during the year ended 31 January 2018 earned total fees of £2.6m (2017: £3.6m); further payments to these subsidiaries of WNS (Holdings) Limited in respect of repair costs on claims handled totalled £35.0m (2017: £37.2m). As at 31 January 2018, amounts owing to these subsidiaries of WNS (Holdings) Limited for fees and repair costs totalled £1.4m (2017: £2.2m).

Financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

35 Subsidiaries

The entities listed below are subsidiaries of the Company or Group. All of the undertakings are wholly owned and included within the consolidated financial statements. The registered office address for all entities registered in England is Enbrook Park, Sandgate, Folkestone, Kent CT20 3SE. The registered office address of Acromas Insurance Company Limited is 57/63 Line Wall Road, Gibraltar. The registered office address of Saga Cruises GmbH is Industriegebiet Süd, 26871, Papenburg, Niedersachsen, Germany.

Name	Country of registration	Nature of business
Saga Personal Finance Limited (formerly Acromas Financial Services Limited)	England	Regulated investment products
ST&H Limited	England	Tour operating
Acromas Insurance Company Limited	Gibraltar	Insurance underwriting
Saga Cruises Limited	England	Cruising
ST&H Transport Limited	England	Tour operating
CHMC Limited	England	Motor accident management
PEC Services Limited	England	Repairer of automotive vehicles
Saga Retirement Villages Limited	England	Marketing of retirement villages
Destinology Limited	England	Tour operating
Enbrook Cruises Limited	England	Cruising
MetroMail Limited	England	Mailing house
Saga Cruises IV Limited	England	Cruising
Saga Cruises V Limited	England	Cruising
Saga Cruises VI Limited	England	Cruising
Saga Cruises GmbH	Germany	Cruising
Saga Healthcare Limited	England	Provision of domiciliary care
Saga Mid Co Limited	England	Debt service provider
Saga Publishing Limited	England	Publishing
Saga Services Limited	England	Insurance services
Titan Transport Limited	England	Tour operating
Saga Membership Limited (formerly Saga Communications Limited)	England	Customer loyalty scheme
Driveline Group Limited	England	Holding company
CHMC Holdings Limited	England	Holding company
Saga 200 Limited	England	Holding company
Saga 300 Limited	England	Holding company
Saga 400 Limited	England	Holding company
Saga Group Limited	England	Holding company
Saga Holdings Limited	England	Holding company
Saga Leisure Limited	England	Holding company
Saga Properties Limited	England	Holding company
ST&H Group Limited	England	Holding company
Saga Cruises I Limited	England	Dormant company
Confident Services Limited	England	Dormant company

35 Subsidiaries (continued)

Name	Country of registration	Nature of business
Country Cousins (Horsham) Limited	England	Dormant company
Driveline Europe Limited	England	Dormant company
Driveline Travel Limited	England	Dormant company
Patricia White's Personal Home Care Limited	England	Dormant company
Saga 500 Limited	England	Dormant company
Saga Coach Holidays Limited	England	Dormant company
Saga Cruises BDF Limited	England	Dormant company
Saga Cruises II Limited	England	Dormant company
Saga Cruises III Limited	England	Dormant company
Saga Flights.com Limited	England	Dormant company
Saga Holidays Limited	England	Dormant company
Saga Independent Living Limited	England	Dormant company
Saga Funding Limited (formerly Saga Personal Finance Limited)	England	Dormant company
Saga Communications Limited (formerly Saga Property Management Limited)	England	Dormant company
Saga Radio (North West) Limited	England	Dormant company
Saga Shipping Company Limited	England	Dormant company
Spirit Of Adventure Limited	England	Dormant company
Titan Aviation Limited	England	Dormant company
Titan Travel Holdings Limited	England	Dormant company
Titan Travel Limited	England	Dormant company

36 Investment in joint ventures

During the current and prior year, the Group's interests in joint ventures were:

a. Saga Investment Services Limited

The Group holds a 50% interest in Saga Investment Services Limited, a company registered in England and Wales. This is accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated financial statements. The joint venture contributed a share of a loss of £2.2m after tax (2017: £1.4m loss after tax). During the year, the carrying value of the joint venture was impaired to £nil (2017: £1.4m) following the decision to replace the current legal structure with a new, more cost-efficient structure.

The registered office address for Saga Investment Services Limited is Enbrook Park, Sandgate, Folkestone, Kent CT20 3SE.

Financial Statements

Company financial statements of Saga plc balance sheet

	Note	2018 £m	2017 £m
Non-current assets			
Investment in subsidiaries	2	2,104.2	2,102.7
Current assets			
Debtors	3	152.4	1.9
Creditors – amounts falling due within one year	4	(217.2)	(206.2)
Net current liabilities		(64.8)	(204.3)
Creditors – amounts falling due after more than one year	5	(248.0)	–
Net assets		1,791.4	1,898.4
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	6	11.2	11.2
Share premium account		519.3	519.3
Profit and loss reserve		1,249.2	1,352.1
Other reserves		11.7	15.8
Total shareholders' funds		1,791.4	1,898.4

The Company has not presented its own profit and loss account as permitted by section 408(3) of the Companies Act 2006 (the 'Act'). The loss included in the financial statements of the Company, determined in accordance with the Act, was £11.8m (2017: £6.9m loss).

Company number: 08804263

The notes on pages 204-207 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Signed for and on behalf of the Board on 11 April 2018 by



L H L Batchelor

Group Chief Executive Officer



J S Hill

Group Chief Financial Officer

Company financial statements of Saga plc statement of changes in equity

	Called up share capital £'m	Share premium account £'m	Retained earnings £'m	Share- based payment reserve £'m	Total equity £'m
At 31 January 2016	11.2	519.3	1,439.0	17.9	1,987.4
Loss for the financial year	-	-	(6.9)	-	(6.9)
Dividends	-	-	(86.1)	-	(86.1)
Share-based payment charge	-	-	-	4.9	4.9
Exercise of share options	-	-	6.1	(7.0)	(0.9)
At 31 January 2017	11.2	519.3	1,352.1	15.8	1,898.4
Loss for the financial year	-	-	(11.8)	-	(11.8)
Dividends	-	-	(98.5)	-	(98.5)
Share-based payment charge	-	-	-	4.1	4.1
Exercise of share options	-	-	7.4	(8.2)	(0.8)
At 31 January 2018	11.2	519.3	1,249.2	11.7	1,791.4

1 Accounting policies

a. Accounting convention

These financial statements were prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework' (FRS 101) and in accordance with applicable accounting standards. The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by derivative financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, and in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

The Company's financial statements are presented in sterling and all values are rounded to the nearest hundred thousand (£'m) except when otherwise indicated.

The accounting policies which follow set out those policies which apply in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2018.

The Company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions under FRS 101:

- The requirements of IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures'.
- The requirements of paragraphs 91-99 of IFRS 13 'Fair Value Measurement'.
- The requirement in paragraph 38 of IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' to present comparative information in respect of paragraph 79(a)(iv) of IAS 1.
- The requirements of paragraphs 10(d), 10(f), 16, 38A, 38B-D, 40A-D, 111 and 134-136 of IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements'.
- The requirements of IAS 7 'Statement of Cash Flows'.
- The requirements of paragraphs 30 and 31 of IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors'.
- The requirements of paragraph 17 of IAS 24 'Related Party Disclosures'.
- The requirements in IAS 24 'Related Party Disclosures' to disclose related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary which is a party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a member.
- The requirements of paragraphs 45(b) and 46-52 of IFRS 2 'Share-based Payment'.

b. Investments

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at the lower of cost and net realisable value and reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable.

c. Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, can be utilised.

1 Accounting policies (continued)

c. Deferred tax (continued)

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the income statement, except when it relates to items charged or credited in other comprehensive income, in which case the deferred tax is dealt with in other comprehensive income.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

d. Share-based payments

The Company provides benefits to employees (including Directors) of Saga plc and its subsidiary undertakings, in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (equity-settled transactions). The cost of equity-settled transactions is measured by reference to the fair value on the grant date and is recognised as an expense over the relevant vesting period, ending on the date on which the employee becomes fully entitled to the award.

Fair values of share-based payment transactions are calculated using Black-Scholes modelling techniques. In valuing equity-settled transactions, assessment is made of any vesting conditions to categorise these into market performance conditions, non-market performance conditions and service conditions.

Where the equity-settled transactions have market performance conditions (that is, performance which is directly or indirectly linked to the share price), the fair value of the award is assessed at the time of grant and is not changed, regardless of the actual level of vesting achieved, except where the employee ceases to be employed prior to the vesting date.

For service conditions and non-market performance conditions, the fair value of the award is assessed at the time of grant and is reassessed at each reporting date to reflect updated expectations for the level of vesting. No expense is recognised for awards that ultimately do not vest.

At each reporting date prior to vesting, the cumulative expense is calculated, representing the extent to which the vesting period has expired and, in the case of non-market conditions, the best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest or, in the case of instruments subject to market conditions, the fair value on grant adjusted only for leavers. The movement in the cumulative expense since the previous reporting date is recognised in the income statement, with the corresponding increase in share-based payments reserve.

Upon vesting of an equity instrument, the cumulative cost in the share-based payments reserve is reclassified to reserves.

e. Financial liabilities

i) Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at FVTPL, loans and borrowings, payables or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings.

1 Accounting policies (continued)

e. Financial liabilities (continued)

ii) Subsequent measurement

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings and other payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance costs in the income statement.

iii) Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the income statement.

2 Investment in subsidiaries

	£'m
Cost	
At 31 January 2016	4,127.0
Capital contributions arising from share-based payments	2.1
At 31 January 2017	4,129.1
Capital contributions arising from share-based payments	1.5
At 31 January 2018	4,130.6
Amounts provided for	
At 31 January 2016	2,026.4
Amounts provided in the year	–
At 31 January 2017	2,026.4
Amounts provided in the year	–
At 31 January 2018	2,026.4
Net book value	
At 31 January 2018	2,104.2
At 31 January 2017	2,102.7

See note 33 to the consolidated financial statements for a list of the Company's investments.

An impairment review was undertaken during the year ended 31 January 2018. The impairment test compares the recoverable amount of each subsidiary to the carrying value of the investment. No evidence of impairment was seen and consequently, no impairment has been recognised. See note 15a to the consolidated financial statements for more detail of the work undertaken.

3 Debtors

	2018	2017
	£m	£m
Deferred tax asset	1.0	0.7
Other debtors	1.8	1.2
Amounts due to Group undertakings	149.6	–
	152.4	1.9

All amounts above are due in less than one year.

4 Creditors – amounts falling due in less than one year

	2018	2017
	£m	£m
Amounts owed to Group undertakings	214.3	204.4
Other creditors	1.1	1.8
Accrued interest payable	1.8	–
	217.2	206.2

5 Creditors – amounts falling due in more than one year

	2018	2017
	£m	£m
Bond	250.0	–
Unamortised issue costs	(2.0)	–
	248.0	–

6 Called up share capital

	Ordinary shares		Value £m
	Number	Nominal value £	
Allotted, called up and fully paid			
At 31 January 2016	1,118,005,405	0.01	11.2
As at 31 January 2017	1,118,005,405	0.01	11.2
Issue of shares	2,290,014	0.01	0.0
As at 31 January 2018	1,120,295,419	0.01	11.2

Additional information

Shareholder information

Financial calendar

2018 Annual General Meeting – 21 June 2018

Final dividend dates

Announcement date – 10 May 2018

Ex-dividend date – 17 May 2018

Record date – 18 May 2018

Last day for DRIP elections – 4 June 2018

Payment date – 29 June 2018

Shareholder information online

The Company will publish annual reports, notices of shareholder meetings and other documents which we are required to send to shareholders (shareholder information) on a website. Consenting shareholders will be notified either by post or email, if preferred, each time the Company publishes shareholder information. This allows us to increase speed of communication, reduce our impact on the environment and keep costs to a minimum.

You can change your communication preference via the Saga Shareholder Services Portal www.sagashareholder.co.uk or by contacting Saga Shareholder Services. In order to register on the portal, you require your 11-digit investor code (IVC). You can find your IVC on communications such as your share certificate. The Saga Shareholder Services Portal allows you to manage your shareholding easily and securely online. You can also change your personal details; view your holding and get an indicative valuation; view dividend information; register proxy voting instructions; reinvest your dividends to buy additional Saga plc shares; buy and sell shares; and register bank details so that dividends can be paid directly to your account.

Shareholder fraud

Shareholders are advised to be wary of any unsolicited advice or offers, whether over the telephone, through the post or by email. If any such unsolicited communication is received; please check the company or person contacting you is properly authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) before getting involved. Fraudsters use persuasive and high-pressure tactics to lure investors into scams. They may offer to sell shares that turn out to be worthless or non-existent, or to buy shares at an inflated price in return for an upfront payment. While high profits are promised, if you buy or sell shares in this way; you may lose your money. 5,000 people contact the FCA about share fraud each year, with victims losing an average of £20,000. For more information, or if you are approached by fraudsters, please visit the FCA website www.fca.org.uk/consumers/scams, where you can report and find out more about investment scams. You can also call the FCA Consumer Helpline on 0800 111 6768. If you have already paid money to share fraudsters; you should contact Action Fraud on 0300 123 2040.

Advisers

Joint corporate broker and financial adviser

J.P. Morgan Cazenove
25 Bank St
Canary Wharf
London E14 5JP

Joint corporate broker

Numis Securities Ltd.
The London Stock Exchange Building
10 Paternoster Square
London EC4M 7LT

Joint financial adviser

Goldman Sachs Intl.
Peterborough Court
133 Fleet Street
London EC4A 2BB

Media relations advisers

MHP Communications
6 Agar Street
London WC2N 4HN

Independent auditors

KPMG LLP
15 Canada Square
London E14 5GL

Legal advisers

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP
65 Fleet Street
London EC4Y 1HT

Information for investors

Information for investors is provided on the internet as part of the Group's corporate website which can be found at www.corporate.saga.co.uk.

Registrars

Link Asset Services

For shareholder enquiries contact:
Saga Shareholder Services
The Registry
34 Beckenham Road
Beckenham
Kent BR3 4TU

Shareholder Helpline: 0800 015 5429 – calls to Freephone numbers will vary by provider. If you are outside the UK, call +44 (0)333 300 1581 – calls outside the UK will be charged at the applicable international rate. Lines are open 9am to 5.30pm, Monday to Friday, excluding public holidays in England and Wales.

enquiries@sagashareholder.co.uk

Registered office

Saga plc
Enbrook Park
Sandgate
Folkestone
Kent CT20 3SE

Corporate websites

Information made available on the Group's websites does not, and is not intended to, form part of these Results.

Alternative Performance Measures

The Group uses a number of Alternative Performance Measures (APMs), which are not required or commonly reported under International Financial Reporting Standards, the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) under which the Group prepares its financial statements, but which are used by the Group to help the user of the accounts better understand the financial performance and position of the business.

Definitions for the primary APMs used in this report are set out below. APMs are usually derived from financial statement items and are calculated using consistent accounting policies to those applied in the financial statements, unless otherwise stated.

APMs may not necessarily be defined in a consistent manner to similar APMs used by the Group's competitors. They should be considered as a supplement rather than a substitute for GAAP measures.

Underlying Profit Before Tax

Underlying Profit Before Tax represents profit before tax from continuing operations excluding unrealised fair value gains and losses on derivatives, the one-off costs associated with the unamortised facility fees of the previous banking facilities, the one-off restructuring costs and the Ogden rate change impact in the prior year.

It is reconciled to statutory profit before tax within the Chief Financial Officer's Review on page 37.

This measure is the Group's key performance indicator and is useful for presenting the Group's underlying trading performance, as it excludes non-cash derivative adjustments and one-off financial impacts that are not expected to recur.

Trading EBITDA

Trading EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest payable, tax, depreciation and amortisation, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles. It has also been restated to exclude the non-cash impact of IAS19R current service costs, which have increased notably in the year, in line with the Group's latest debt covenants.

It is reconciled to statutory profit before tax within the Chief Financial Officer's Review on page 37.

This measure has been presented by the Group in every annual report since it became a listed Group in 2014. It is presented due to it being linked to the Group's debt covenants, as it is the denominator in the Group's leverage ratio calculation.

Trading Profit

Trading Profit is defined as Trading EBITDA less depreciation and amortisation, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles and has also been restated to exclude IAS19R current service costs.

It is reconciled to statutory profit before tax within the Chief Financial Officer's Review on page 37.

This measure has been presented by the Group since the annual report published for the year ended 31 January 2016 and was used as part of the Group's transition from Trading EBITDA to Underlying Profit Before Tax as its key performance indicator. Although it is no longer one of the Group's key performance indicators, it has been provided to ensure reporting consistency with previous periods.

Underlying earnings per share from continuing operations

Underlying earnings per share from continuing operations represents basic earnings per share from continuing operations excluding the post-tax effect of unrealised fair value gains and losses on derivatives, the post-tax effect of the one-off non-cash costs associated with the unamortised facility fees of the previous banking facilities, the post-tax effect of the one-off restructuring costs and the post-tax effect of the Ogden rate change impact in the prior year.

This measure is linked to the Group's key performance indicator Underlying Profit Before Tax and represents what management considers to be the underlying shareholder value generated in the period.

Customer spend

Customer spend represents the total amount that customers spent on products provided by the Saga Group of companies, including gross written premiums, ancillary income and Insurance Premium Tax for all of the core policies and add-ons sold in the period.

Available operating cash flow

Available operating cash flow is net cashflow from operating activities after capital expenditure, but before tax, interest paid and non-trading items, which is available to be used by the Group as it chooses and is not subject to regulatory restriction. It is reconciled to statutory net cash flow from operating activities within the Chief Financial Officer's Review on page 40.

Additional information

Glossary

ABC1 households social grading based on a system of demographic classification used in the UK, as defined by Experian Mosaic data

Accident year the financial year in which an insurance loss occurs

Add-on an insurance policy that is actively marketed and sold as an addition to a core policy

AGM Annual General Meeting

AICL Acromas Insurance Company Limited

Available cash cash held by subsidiaries within the Group that is not subject to regulatory restrictions, net of any overdrafts held by those subsidiaries

Board Saga plc Board of Directors

Claims frequency the number of claims incurred divided by the number of policies earned in a given period

Claims reserves accounting provisions that have been set to meet outstanding insurance claims, IBNR and associated claims handling costs

Code the UK Corporate Governance Code published by the UK Financial Reporting Council setting out guidance in the form of principles and provisions to address the principal aspects of corporate governance

Combined operating ratio the ratio of the claims costs and expenses incurred to underwrite insurance (numerator) to the revenue earned by AICL (denominator) in a given period. Can otherwise be calculated as the sum of the loss ratio and expense ratio

Companies Act the UK Companies Act 2006, as amended from time to time

Company Saga plc

Continuing operations operations that are not classified as discontinued

Core policy an insurance policy that is actively marketed and sold on its own

Cruise passenger days the total number of days passengers have travelled on a ship, or ships, in a given period

Cruise passengers the number of passengers that have travelled on a Saga cruise in a given period

DBP Deferred Bonus Plan

Discontinued operations operations divested or those that have been classified as held for sale whose trading activities relate to a separate line of business or geographical area

Debt ratio (Leverage) the ratio of net debt to Trading EBITDA

DTRs (Disclosure and Transparency Rules) rules published by the UK Financial Conduct Authority relating to the disclosure of information by a company listed in the UK

Earned premium insurance premiums that are recognised in the income statement over the period of cover to which the premiums relate, deferred on a 365ths basis

Earnings per share from continuing operations (basic) profit after tax from continuing operations attributable to ordinary shareholders divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period

Executive Director executive director of Saga plc

Expense ratio the ratio of expenses incurred to underwrite insurance (numerator) to the revenue earned by AICL (denominator) in a given period

Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) the independent UK body that regulates the financial services industry, which includes general insurance

GHG Protocol a global standard for how to measure, manage, and report greenhouse gas emissions

GWP (Gross written premiums) the total premium charged to customers for a core insurance product, excluding Insurance Premium Tax but before the deduction of any outward reinsurance premiums, measured with reference to the cover start date of the policy

Group the Saga plc group

Holidays passengers the number of passengers that have travelled on a Saga, Titan or Destinology holiday in a given period

IASB International Accounting Standards Board

IBNR (incurred but not reported) a claims reserve provided to meet the estimated cost of claims that have occurred, but have not yet been reported to the insurer

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards

IPO (Initial Public Offering) the first sale of shares by a previously unlisted company to investors on a securities exchange

Leverage ratio the ratio of net debt to Trading EBITDA

LIBOR London inter-bank offered rate

Loss ratio a ratio of the claims costs (numerator) to the net earned premium (denominator) in a given period

LR (Listing Rules) a set of mandatory regulations of the UK Financial Conduct Authority and applicable to a company listed in the UK

LTIP Long Term Incentive Plan

Malus an arrangement that permits the forfeiture of unvested remuneration awards in circumstances the Company considers appropriate

Mosaic classifications Mosaic is a consumer classification system, owned by Experian, that classifies UK households into 15 main social-economic groups, each of which have specific consumer and societal trends

Net claims the cost of claims incurred in the period less any claims costs recovered under reinsurance contracts and after the release of any claims reserves

Net debt bank debt and borrowings, excluding any overdrafts held by restricted trading subsidiaries, net of available cash

Net earned premium earned premium net of any outward earned reinsurance premium paid

Net interest expense finance costs less finance income

Non-Executive Director (NED) non-executive director of Saga plc

Ogden discount rate the discount rate set by the relevant government bodies, the Lord Chancellor and Scottish Ministers, and used to calculate lump sum awards in bodily injury cases

Operating margin is a measurement of the proportion of revenue which is left over after paying for all business costs

PBT profit before tax

PMI private medical insurance

Policies sold the number of core and add-on insurance policies sold to customers in a given period, measured by reference to the cover start date of the policy

Reinsurance contractual arrangements where an insurer transfers part or all of the insurance risk written to another insurer, in exchange for a share of the customer premium

RMM (required minimum margin) a measure used to assess the minimum level of solvency capital an insurance underwriter must retain under Solvency I

RPI Retail Price Index

Saga Way the internal framework that guides the behaviours of our employees

SCR Solvency capital requirement as calculated under Solvency II rules

SIP Share Incentive Plan

Solvency capital/Solvency II insurance regulations designed to harmonise European Union insurance regulation. Primarily this concerns the amount of capital that European insurance companies must hold under a measure of capital and risk

tCO_{2e} tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent, which is a measure that allows comparison of the emissions of other greenhouse gases relative to one unit of CO₂

Trading EBITDA earnings before interest payable, tax, depreciation and amortisation, non-trading items and fair value gains and losses on derivative financial instruments

Trading profit Trading EBITDA less depreciation and amortisation, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles

TSR (total shareholder return) the theoretical growth in value of a shareholding over a period, by reference to the beginning and ending share price, and assuming that dividends, including special dividends, are reinvested to purchase additional units of the equity

Unearned premium an amount of insurance premium that has been written but not yet earned